In The M atter Of:

Public Comments relationg to McClintock Drive Street
Configuration

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting
June 13, 2017

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC
2398 E. Camelback Road
Suite 260
Phoenix, AZ 85016

To open files, click on the desired file type in bookmark on |eft.
For quick saving or searching multiple files, click attachments tab (or paperclip) on left.
For best viewing/searching, use Adobe Reader/Acrobat ver. 9 or higher
(www.adobe.com).




	Files
	ScreenView Transcript (view/search)
	Condensed Transcript (view/search/print) 
	Full Size Format (view/search/print) 
	ASCII Transcript File



CTY OF TEMPE
TRANSPORTATI ON COMM SSI ON
I N RE:

Public Comments relating to
Mcd intock Drive Street
Configuration

S—rf N N N N N N N N

~—

CI TY OF TEMPE TRANSPORTATI ON COWMM SSI ON PUBLI C MEETI NG
Tenmpe, Arizona
June 13, 2017
7:30 a.m
REPCRTED BY:
LAURA A, ASHBROK, RWR
Certified Reporter
Certificate No. 50360

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC





O NO Ol A WN P

PR e
N R O ©

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 2

PUBLI C COMMENTS in the above-entitled nmatter
taken on June 13, 2017, commencing at 7:30 a.m at the
Tenpe Transportation Center, Don Cassano Community Room
2nd Floor, 200 East 5th Street, Tenpe, Arizona, before
LAURA A, ASHBROOK, a Certified Reporter in the State of
Ari zona.

BEFCORE:
DON CASSANO, Conmi ssion Chair

Menbers of the City of Tenpe
Transportation Conm ssion

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC





©O© 0 NOoO O WD PP

NRONNRONNRPRRRRRRRRR R
OB WNRELROOOWMNOOUNMWNRO

Page 3
PROCEEDI NGS

MR HERZ: | am Robert Herz. The |ast nane
IS HEERZ |'ma resident of Tenpe. | have been in ny
home for in excess of 40 years. The role of the Tenpe
Conmi ssion Transportation Conm ssion is advise and make
reconmendations that will make a positive environnenta
I npact through reduction of energy consunption, air
pol lution and congestion. The U S. 60 traffic interchange
at mdintock Drive is a major traffic converge point
along Md intock Drive.

Prior to the reduction of traffic |anes
along Mdintock Drive, traffic flowed with mniml delays
during the norning and evening rush hours. The reduction
of traffic lanes fromthree to two |anes in each direction
has created serious roadway congestion during rush hours.

Traffic stacking at traffic signals has
increased at |east 150 percent. It extends a quarter mle
or nore, blocking access from adjoining side streets and
driveways. Wth the two-lane configuration from Baseline
Road through Southern Avenue, it often takes two or three
signal cycles to clear each signalized intersection during
rush hours.

The tine delay for vehicles traveling al ong
MCintock and the tine delay for vehicles trying to enter

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC





©O© 0 NOoO O WD PP

NRONNRONNRPRRRRRRRRR R
OB WNRELROOOWMNOOUNMWNRO

Page 4

onto Mdintock Drive fromside streets and driveways

i ncreases energy consunption, produces increased

em ssions, air pollution and creates driver frustration.
Take into consideration bicycle and traffic

volunes. Daily traffic volumes in the vicinity of U S 60

regul arly exceed 35,000 vehicles. The daily bicycle

volune identified in the June 6, 2017 staff report is 72.

Provi di ng bicycle lanes for the benefit of 72 bicycles at

the detrinment of 35,000 motorists is not environnental ly

beneficial and it nakes no econom c sense.

For the past 17 years, | have been in charge
of roadway design standards for Maricopa Departnent of
Transportation. Prior to that, | was responsible for the

design standards for roads in Pinal County.

M/ reconmendation is that you return the
| ane configuration for MCintock Drive in the vicinity of
U S 60 to three thru-lanes in each direction. Allow ng
any reduction in traffic lanes fromthe prior
configuration is contrary to the Comm ssion's mssion to
make recommendations that will have a positive
environnmental inpact through the reduction of energy
consunption, air pollution and congestion.

| am not against inproving Tenpe's bicycle
facilities. Tenpe should upgrade its bicycle network in a
safe, environnental friendly and econom cally prudent

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC





©O© 0 NOoO O WD PP

NRONNRONNRPRRRRRRRRR R
OB WNRELROOOWMNOOUNMWNRO

Page 5

manner, pursue devel opment of the Tenpe bicycle boul evard
system a systemthat provides a safe bicycling

envi ronnent away from hi gh-vol une, hi gh-speed roadways.
Thank you.

COMWM SSION CHAIR Thank you very mnuch.
Appreci ate your conmments this norning.

Anybody el se want to nake comments at this
point in time? The next person | have here is Aiff
Ander son.

MR ANDERSON: H. M name is diff
Anderson. Residence is 513 East Erie Drive. Thank you
for having ne here. Geat presentation. Really
appreciate seeing the details. Doing a great job.

Taking the bike lane with heavy traffic, |
have done it on Mcdintock, the section north of Apache.
Do not recommend that for anybody. |'ve done it. ['ve
done it in rush hour traffic. Really, really dangerous to
do that, take ny life in my own hands doing that, but that
| evel of traffic is pretty dangerous.

One of the inportant things | want to stress
is there's probably going to be a cost tradeoff at sone
point, and I know that there's a | ot of economc
devel opnent, a | ot of new enpl oyees are going to be
working in the Gty of Tenpe due to some of these
expansions, and | want to make sure the transportation

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC





©O© 0 NOoO O WD PP

NRONNRONNRPRRRRRRRRR R
OB WNRELROOOWMNOOUNMWNRO

Page 6

commi ssion is getting its -- its -- the kinds of things
they think are inportant to address those additiona
traffic demands, are getting addressed froma cost point
of viewas it relates to Mdintock because of this cost
tradeof f.

So | do think that for bicycling, having
mul ti-use path to dedicated path, for exanple, the Country
Cub Way is really inportant; you ought to be stressing
that very highly.

But another thing, | think | agree on one
conment, that continuing the bike lane all the way to the
202 is areally inportant part of your |ong-termstrategy,
so | want you to keep that in mnd as well.

And in regard to the counts, | think if you
were to look at, for exanple, pedestrian counts on
MCintock, you said not a whole |ot of people wal king on
the sidewal ks. That's valuable real estate. Let's get
rid of those sidewal ks because there's not many
pedestrians there. Think about that a little bit and see
I f that makes sense because that's a very simlar argument
to bicycles. And | think I'mabout out of time, but I
really appreciate your help. Thank you.

COMWM SSION CHAIR Thank you very much.

Next person is Jen Rode.
M5. RCDE: Jen Rode, RO-D-E. It |ooks like

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC





©O© 0 NOoO O WD PP

NRONNRONNRPRRRRRRRRR R
OB WNRELROOOWMNOOUNMWNRO

Page 7

rode. So | live at MO intock and Don Carlos, and | bike
with nmy two children in a bike trailer on MCintock from
Don Carlos to Broadway twice a week and then | turn into

t hat nei ghborhood back there. This route includes the
under pass between Apache and Broadway, so if the bike |ane
were removed, | would then need to travel in the car |ane.
That definitely wouldn't work. | wouldn't feel safe doing
that or I would need to walk my bike, plus trailer and
kids along the walled-off sidewalk.

Wiile | have gotten in decent shape from
riding up the underpass for alnost a year now, |'mstill
slow and biking in the car lane with my children is not
safe. The options of either walking my bike, plus trailer
and ki ds through the underpass or going over to Rura
whi ch woul d add two mles to ny commute, once | ride back
to Mdintock, renoves the efficiency that comes al ong
wi th bi ki ng.

So if the bike [ane on MCintock is
renoved, it no | onger nakes sense for ne to bike either of
those nmornings, so | would need to drive. This neans
woul d be adding an additional car to the traffic on
McC i ntock which goes agai nst the broader Tenpe objective
of encouraging notorists to use alternative
transportation.

Wiile it's understandabl e that having this

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC





©O© 0 NOoO O WD PP

NRONNRONNRPRRRRRRRRR R
OB WNRELROOOWMNOOUNMWNRO

Page 8

smal | amount of cyclists southbound during evening rush
hour may seem |ike enough reason to renove the bike |ane,
| believe this woul d be short-sighted, and | inplore you
to consider the bigger picture and the greater good.

Wiile | do drive on McCintock, I do not
find that the bike lane is an inconvenience. |n fact, |
wi sh we coul d encourage nore cyclists to use it instead of
driving so it could reach its full potential of reducing
traffic.

| have only lived in Tenpe for five years,
and | recognize that others in the room have been
residents for nuch, much longer. | appreciate the way
that you have all shaped this city that we have grown to
| ove and you care passionately about the trajectory of our
conmunity. | share your love for this place. It's where
| live, I work, | go to church and | shop. Everything
do on a weekly basis is within a four-mle radius of ny
hone.

COWM SSION CHAIR:  Your time is --

M5. RCDE: It's inmportant. Can | finish?
Thank you.

It's an acconplishment | amproud of in a
pl ace where 30-m nute conmutes are comonpl ace, but nore
importantly, Tenpe is the only honme ny kids have known.
M/ husband and | are committed to the flourishing of this

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC





©O© 0 NOoO O WD PP

NRONNRONNRPRRRRRRRRR R
OB WNRELROOOWMNOOUNMWNRO

Page 9

city, largely because this is where we are raising our
ki ds, and we choose to raise our kids in this comunity
because we enjoy living here.

In addition to me commuting to work by bike,
we enjoy bike rides as a fam |y because the city is
uniquely suited for cycling. W even have a tandem bi ke,
and when we attach the trailer with our kids, we are
pretty hard to m ss.

Inacity full of cars it's easy to be
isolated. In ny experience, cycling in Tenpe has hel ped
me chisel away at the walls of isolation, giving ne a
fresh view of the city and encourages me to interact with
people in ny comunity.

| amcommtted to the future of Tenpe, and
believe that both supporting the Mcdintock bike |ane and
promoting the culture of cycling is in the best interests
of the comunity as a whole. As a cyclist who can't nove
qui ckly, | appreciate the safety of the bike [ane on
MCintock, and | hope that it will continue to be
supported by the city. Thank you

COMWM SSION CHAIR Next individual, WIliam
Terrance.

MR TERRANCE: WIliam Terrance. | live at
410 South Robert Road, just right down the block here.

| agree with diff and Jen's statenents.

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC





©O© 0 NOoO O WD PP

NRONNRONNRPRRRRRRRRR R
OB WNRELROOOWMNOOUNMWNRO

Page 10

Quickly, I would like to add one thing, and that is
concept of prioritization here. The main thing | want to
ask the Transportation Commssion to kind of |ook at is is
McCintock the highest priority project in Tenpe right
now? | mean, are there -- we just repaved this whole
thing. Are there places with nore potholes, nore safety
concerns and other issues that we really need to take a
| ook at that need to be fixed, because this one's working.
COW SSION CHAIR Thank you very mnuch.
kay. Zina Al am
MS. ALAM Zina, Z-1-NA Aam AL-AM

kay. I'ma Tenpe resident. | do drive, commute al ong
McCintock from Apache and McCintock all the way to
Chandl er and McClintock. |'malso a cyclist. | agree
with a lot of what everyone has said, Aiff, Bill, Rode
Sorry. | didn't get your first name.

As a driver, | want to add that | have |iked

the bus pullouts a lot. That has been very hel pful,
preventing weird weaving and unsafe driving, aggressive
driving fromdrivers. As a cyclist, although | do like
the idea of Country Club Way, | also want to nake sure
that -- | bike to go to the businesses on MC intock.

| actually don't bike for the fun of it. |
bike to get somewhere. So | want to go to the businesses
on Mdintock, so those bhike |anes are inmportant to me. |

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC





0O NO Ol WDN -

NRONNRONNRPRRRRRRRRR R
OB WNRERLOWOOWMNOOUNAWNERERO®

Page 11

accept that there's conprom se and some drivers need sone
help with especially that southbound section, and

realize we'll have to go down to standard | anes and ot her
t hi ngs.

Thank you for all of your work researching
those, and | hope you stick to the multi-npdal approach to
support our community. Thank you very nuch

COW SSION CHAIR:  David Rice.

MR RCE David Rice, RI-CE | live at
212 \West Knight Lane in Tenpe, father of six-year old,
ei ght-year old and ten-year-old kids. | guess I'mtalKking

about sidewal ks. Wat is the usable width of a four-foot
si dewal k? Because there's some places along Mcdintock
before the re-striping where there were four-foot
si dewal ks directly adjacent to high-speed travel |anes.
After the re-striping, there is now a buffer
bet ween the fast-nmoving cars and four and five-foot
si dewal ks that are directly adjacent to the curb on many
spots along Md intock and that makes the sidewal ks nicer
safer and nore usabl e.
| believe the city's design standard is to
have eight-foot sidewalks. So what's the desired sidewal k
wi dth and buffer w dth when we're doi ng sidewal k
retrofits? It seens |like there should be naybe sone
standard or some goal, and it would be nice if when we're

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC





©O© 0 NOoO O WD PP

NRONNRONNRPRRRRRRRRR R
OB WNRELROOOWMNOOUNMWNRO

Page 12

doi ng repaving and things |ike that, those things get
addressed at the sane tinme as ADA stuff and bike and car
stuff al so.

So, | mean, | guess | would like there to
just be a mnimmlevel of sidewalk safety throughout the

city. | should be able to go anywhere in the city, any
busi ness and be able to wal k on the sidewal k with ny kids
and not fear for their safety. | shouldn't have to walk

t hrough parking lots instead of wal king on the sidewal k to
get somewhere, and | think that's where it hasn't really
been discussed in this issue, is the fact that the

si dewal ks al ong McClintock before this re-striping was
done were pretty bel ow average. Thank you.

COW SSION CHAIR:  Ki m Gresham

M5. GRESHAM M nane is Kim G esham
GRESHAM and | live over on 1026 South Ash. 1'd
like to thank you all for your tine today. Wen | |ooked
at the alternative solutions for the Mdintock Drive
street configuration, I was pleased that there were
sections provided both that woul d benefit drivers and
cyclists without sacrificing for safety.

However, | do question whether the
alternative configurations are an efficient use of our
limted econom c resources. The current configuration has
not had any negative inpact to our safety. The only

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC





©O© 0 NOoO O WD PP

NRONNRONNRPRRRRRRRRR R
OB WNRELROOOWMNOOUNMWNRO

Page 13

hindrance to citizens is roughly a five-mnute increase in
our comute sout hbound.

The next part, |'man accountant, so bear
with ne. The fiscal 2016-2017 budget overal|l decreased
three and a half percent. Wthin that, our capita
i mprovenents budget decreased 11.8 percent to
143.6 mllion. The nost cost effective alternative
configuration is estimated at approximately $5 mllion

So ny reconmendation woul d be to keep the
current configuration. It seens |ike the best use of our
resources, but in addition to that, | would |ike some
additional information as to what type of funding, |ike
where woul d we be getting our funding for these potentia
additional inprovenents? Wat would be the overal
i mpact, positive or negative, to our Tenpe master plan?

Thank you for your tinme.

COW SSION CHAIR Thank you very much for
your comment .

The | ast one we have here is Kristian Doak.

MR DCOAK: M nanme is Kristian Doak. First
nane is spelled with a K K-R1-ST-1-A-N last nane is
DO AK

So | personally have used -- | have nade a
poi nt of using the bike |anes on Mdintock for the |ast
couple of nonths. 1've been riding to |ocal businesses on

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC





©O© 0 NOoO O WD PP

NRONNRONNRPRRRRRRRRR R
OB WNRELROOOWMNOOUNMWNRO

Page 14

MCintock. Part of this is because bike |anes on
MCintock are some of the finest cycling construction in
the entire city. Part of it is because we have sone very
fine establishments on Mcdintock, Steve's Espresso, Back
East Bagels, Sprouts, Flanny's Bar and Gill. Tuesday's
mac and cheese night is spectacular, but |'ve been making
a point of going out there riding on MCdintock in the
morni ng and evenings, and the bike lanes, | see quite a
bit of traffic on them There are a |arge nunber of
cyclists. There are many nore cyclists out on McCintock
than there ever were before the bike [ anes went in, and
this is, in ny eyes, a spectacular inprovenent for the
Gty of Tenpe.

W have got a | ot nore people out there who
are using hicycles instead of driving. That's going to
hel p drive down congestion in the city overall long term
It's going to make the city safer. [It's going to make the
city anore livable place. 1'd like to see the city
doubl e down on that.

| want to see us put in nore bike lines so
that we can get nore people riding, because this is
working. This is doing what it's supposed to do. It's
getting nore people out there riding, getting nore people
out of their cars, and we're making progress and it woul d
be a shame to see us roll that back. Thank you.

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC





©O© 0 NOoO O WD PP

NRONNRONNRPRRRRRRRRR R
OB WNRELROOOWMNOOUNMWNRO

Page 15

COWM SSION CHAIR Thank you very mnuch.
That will -- that's the last request | had to speak.
We'll close that portion of this itemand we'll now go to
Conmi ssi on di scussi on.

(Public comment portion of the hearing
concluded at 8:20 a.m)

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC





© 00 N o o1 A WN -

=
o

11

Page 16

COUNTY OF I\B/ARI COPA

STATE OF ARI ZONA }7 SS.

T KNOMWN f
t
u
n
€
r

| CERTIFY that | amin no way, rel ated to_an%/ of
the partjes hereto nor aml in any way interested in the
out cone hereof .

[ ]. Review and sigpature was requested: any
changes made by the witness w Il be attached to the
original transcript. _ _

Revi ew and signature was wai ved/ not
request ed.

[X] Review and signature not required.

_ .| CERTIFY that | have complied with the ethica
obl i ?atlons set torth in ACIA 7-206(F)(3) and ACIA 7-206
J(1)Ce) (1) and (2). . . _

Dated at Phoenix, Arizona, this 21st day of
June, 2017.

CAURA A ASHBROK, RVR
Certified Reporter

Arizona CR No. 50360
*

* *

_ | CERTIFY that GR FFIN & ASSOCI ATES, LLC, has
corr8I|ed wth the ethical obligations set forth in ACIA
7-206 (J)(1)(g)(1) through (6).

CRIFFIN & ASSOCTATES, _[LT
Regi stered Reporting Firm

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC





		Index

		 Number Index

		1

		1026 (1)

		11.8 (1)

		143.6 (1)

		150 (1)

		17 (1)



		2

		2016-2017 (1)

		2017 (1)

		202 (1)

		212 (1)



		3

		30-minute (1)

		35,000 (2)



		4

		40 (1)

		410 (1)



		5

		513 (1)



		6

		6 (1)

		60 (3)



		7

		72 (2)



		8

		8:20(1)





		$

		$5 (1)



		A

		A-L-A-M (1)

		able (2)

		accept (1)

		access (1)

		accomplishment (1)

		accountant (1)

		actually (1)

		ADA (1)

		add (3)

		adding (1)

		addition (2)

		additional (4)

		address (1)

		addressed (2)

		adjacent (2)

		adjoining (1)

		advise (1)

		against (2)

		aggressive (1)

		agree (3)

		air (3)

		Alam (3)

		Allowing (1)

		almost (1)

		along (9)

		alternative (4)

		although (1)

		amount (1)

		Anderson (3)

		Apache (3)

		Appreciate (5)

		approach (1)

		approximately (1)

		argument (1)

		Ash (1)

		attach (1)

		Avenue (1)

		average (1)

		away (2)



		B

		back (4)

		Bagels (1)

		Bar (1)

		Baseline (1)

		basis (1)

		bear (1)

		below (1)

		beneficial (1)

		benefit (2)

		best (2)

		bicycle (6)

		bicycles (3)

		bicycling (2)

		bigger (1)

		bike (26)

		biking (2)

		Bill (1)

		bit (2)

		block (1)

		blocking (1)

		both (2)

		boulevard (1)

		broader (1)

		Broadway (2)

		budget (2)

		buffer (2)

		bus (1)

		business (1)

		businesses (3)



		C

		Can (2)

		capital (1)

		car (4)

		care (1)

		Carlos (2)

		cars (3)

		CHAIR (9)

		Chandler (1)

		charge (1)

		cheese (1)

		children (2)

		chisel (1)

		choose (1)

		church (1)

		citizens (1)

		City (15)

		city's (1)

		clear (1)

		Cliff (4)

		close (1)

		Club (2)

		comment (3)

		comments (2)

		Commission (14)

		Commission's (1)

		committed (2)

		commonplace (1)

		community (5)

		commute (3)

		commutes (1)

		commuting (1)

		compromise (1)

		concept (1)

		concerns (1)

		concluded (1)

		configuration (7)

		configurations (1)

		congestion (4)

		consider (1)

		consideration (1)

		construction (1)

		consumption (3)

		continue (1)

		continuing (1)

		contrary (1)

		converge (1)

		cost (4)

		Country (2)

		counts (2)

		County (1)

		couple (1)

		created (1)

		creates (1)

		culture (1)

		curb (1)

		current (2)

		cycles (1)

		cycling (4)

		cyclist (3)

		cyclists (5)



		D

		D-O-A-K (1)

		Daily (2)

		dangerous (2)

		David (2)

		decent (1)

		decreased (2)

		dedicated (1)

		definitely (1)

		delay (2)

		delays (1)

		demands (1)

		Department (1)

		design (3)

		desired (1)

		details (1)

		detriment (1)

		development (2)

		direction (2)

		directly (2)

		discussed (1)

		discussion (1)

		Doak (3)

		Don (2)

		done (4)

		double (1)

		down (4)

		Drive (11)

		driver (2)

		drivers (3)

		driveways (2)

		driving (4)

		due (1)

		during (4)



		E

		East (2)

		easy (1)

		economic (3)

		economically (1)

		effective (1)

		efficiency (1)

		efficient (1)

		eight-foot (1)

		eight-year (1)

		either (2)

		else (1)

		emissions (1)

		employees (1)

		encourage (1)

		encourages (1)

		encouraging (1)

		energy (3)

		enjoy (2)

		enough (1)

		enter (1)

		entire (1)

		environment (1)

		environmental (3)

		environmentally (1)

		Erie (1)

		especially (1)

		Espresso (1)

		establishments (1)

		estate (1)

		estimated (1)

		even (1)

		evening (2)

		evenings (1)

		everyone (1)

		example (2)

		exceed (1)

		excess (1)

		expansions (1)

		experience (1)

		extends (1)

		eyes (1)



		F

		facilities (1)

		fact (2)

		family (1)

		fast-moving (1)

		father (1)

		fear (1)

		feel (1)

		find (1)

		fine (1)

		finest (1)

		finish (1)

		first (2)

		fiscal (1)

		five (1)

		five-foot (1)

		five-minute (1)

		fixed (1)

		Flanny's (1)

		flourishing (1)

		flowed (1)

		four (1)

		four-foot (2)

		four-mile (1)

		fresh (1)

		friendly (1)

		frustration (1)

		full (2)

		fun (1)

		funding (2)

		future (1)



		G

		G-R-E-S-H-A-M (1)

		giving (1)

		goal (1)

		goes (1)

		good (1)

		Great (2)

		greater (1)

		Gresham (3)

		Grill (1)

		grown (1)

		guess (2)



		H

		H-E-R-Z (1)

		half (1)

		hands (1)

		hard (1)

		hearing (1)

		heavy (1)

		help (3)

		helped (1)

		helpful (1)

		Herz (2)

		Hi (1)

		high-speed (2)

		high-volume (1)

		highest (1)

		highly (1)

		hindrance (1)

		home (3)

		hope (2)

		hour (2)

		hours (3)

		husband (1)



		I

		idea (1)

		identified (1)

		impact (4)

		implore (1)

		important (6)

		importantly (1)

		improvement (1)

		improvements (2)

		improving (1)

		includes (1)

		inconvenience (1)

		increase (1)

		increased (2)

		increases (1)

		individual (1)

		information (1)

		instead (3)

		interact (1)

		interchange (1)

		interests (1)

		intersection (1)

		into (2)

		isolated (1)

		isolation (1)

		issue (1)

		issues (1)

		item (1)



		J

		Jen (2)

		Jen's (1)

		job (1)

		June (1)



		K

		K-R-I-S-T-I-A-N (1)

		keep (2)

		kids (8)

		Kim (2)

		kind (1)

		kinds (1)

		Knight (1)

		known (1)

		Kristian (2)



		L

		lane (12)

		lanes (12)

		large (1)

		largely (1)

		last (5)

		least (1)

		level (2)

		life (1)

		liked (1)

		limited (1)

		lines (1)

		little (1)

		livable (1)

		live (5)

		lived (1)

		living (1)

		local (1)

		long (1)

		long-term (1)

		longer (2)

		look (3)

		looked (1)

		looks (1)

		lot (6)

		lots (1)

		love (2)



		M

		mac (1)

		main (1)

		major (1)

		makes (4)

		making (2)

		manner (1)

		many (3)

		Maricopa (1)

		master (1)

		may (1)

		maybe (1)

		McClintock (33)

		mean (2)

		means (1)

		mile (1)

		miles (1)

		million (2)

		mind (1)

		minimal (1)

		minimum (1)

		miss (1)

		mission (1)

		months (1)

		more (13)

		morning (3)

		mornings (1)

		most (1)

		motorists (2)

		move (1)

		much (8)

		multi-modal (1)

		multi-use (1)



		N

		name (7)

		need (6)

		negative (2)

		neighborhood (1)

		network (1)

		new (1)

		next (4)

		nice (1)

		nicer (1)

		night (1)

		north (1)

		number (1)



		O

		objective (1)

		often (1)

		old (2)

		once (1)

		One (4)

		one's (1)

		only (3)

		onto (1)

		options (1)

		others (1)

		ought (1)

		out (6)

		over (2)

		overall (3)

		own (1)



		P

		parking (1)

		part (4)

		passionately (1)

		past (1)

		path (2)

		pedestrian (1)

		pedestrians (1)

		people (6)

		percent (3)

		person (2)

		personally (1)

		picture (1)

		Pinal (1)

		place (3)

		places (2)

		plan (1)

		pleased (1)

		plus (2)

		point (6)

		pollution (3)

		portion (2)

		positive (3)

		potential (2)

		potholes (1)

		presentation (1)

		pretty (3)

		preventing (1)

		Prior (3)

		prioritization (1)

		priority (1)

		probably (1)

		produces (1)

		progress (1)

		project (1)

		promoting (1)

		proud (1)

		provided (1)

		provides (1)

		Providing (1)

		prudent (1)

		Public (1)

		pullouts (1)

		pursue (1)

		put (1)



		Q

		quarter (1)

		quickly (2)

		quite (1)



		R

		R-I-C-E (1)

		R-O-D-E (1)

		radius (1)

		raise (1)

		raising (1)

		re-striping (3)

		reach (1)

		real (1)

		realize (1)

		Really (8)

		reason (1)

		recognize (1)

		recommend (1)

		recommendation (2)

		recommendations (2)

		reducing (1)

		reduction (5)

		regard (1)

		regularly (1)

		relates (1)

		remove (1)

		removed (2)

		removes (1)

		repaved (1)

		repaving (1)

		report (1)

		request (1)

		researching (1)

		Residence (1)

		resident (2)

		residents (1)

		resources (2)

		responsible (1)

		retrofits (1)

		return (1)

		Rice (3)

		rid (1)

		ride (1)

		rides (1)

		riding (5)

		right (2)

		Road (2)

		roads (1)

		roadway (2)

		roadways (1)

		Robert (2)

		Rode (6)

		role (1)

		roll (1)

		room (1)

		roughly (1)

		route (1)

		Rural (1)

		rush (5)



		S

		sacrificing (1)

		safe (4)

		safer (2)

		safety (6)

		same (1)

		section (2)

		sections (1)

		seeing (1)

		seem (1)

		seems (2)

		sense (3)

		serious (1)

		shame (1)

		shape (1)

		shaped (1)

		share (1)

		shop (1)

		short-sighted (1)

		side (2)

		sidewalk (7)

		sidewalks (8)

		signal (1)

		signalized (1)

		signals (1)

		similar (1)

		six-year (1)

		slow (1)

		small (1)

		solutions (1)

		somewhere (2)

		Sorry (1)

		South (2)

		southbound (3)

		Southern (1)

		speak (1)

		spectacular (2)

		spelled (1)

		spots (1)

		Sprouts (1)

		stacking (1)

		staff (1)

		standard (3)

		standards (2)

		statements (1)

		Steve's (1)

		stick (1)

		still (1)

		strategy (1)

		street (1)

		streets (2)

		stress (1)

		stressing (1)

		stuff (2)

		suited (1)

		support (1)

		supported (1)

		supporting (1)

		supposed (1)

		sure (2)

		system (2)



		T

		talking (1)

		tandem (1)

		Tempe (15)

		Tempe's (1)

		ten-year-old (1)

		term (1)

		Terrance (3)

		three (4)

		throughout (1)

		thru-lanes (1)

		today (1)

		tradeoff (2)

		traffic (17)

		trailer (4)

		trajectory (1)

		Transportation (5)

		travel (2)

		traveling (1)

		trying (1)

		Tuesday's (1)

		turn (1)

		twice (1)

		two (4)

		two-lane (1)

		type (1)



		U

		underpass (3)

		understandable (1)

		uniquely (1)

		unsafe (1)

		up (1)

		upgrade (1)

		usable (2)

		use (4)

		used (1)

		using (2)



		V

		valuable (1)

		vehicles (3)

		vicinity (2)

		view (2)

		volume (1)

		volumes (2)



		W

		walk (3)

		walking (3)

		walled-off (1)

		walls (1)

		Way (5)

		weaving (1)

		week (1)

		weekly (1)

		weird (1)

		West (1)

		what's (1)

		whole (3)

		width (3)

		William (2)

		wish (1)

		within (2)

		without (1)

		work (4)

		working (3)



		Y

		year (1)

		years (3)



		Z

		Z-I-N-A (1)

		Zina (2)








In The Matter Of:
Public Comments relationg to McClintock Drive Street
Configuration

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting
June 13, 2017

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC
2398 E. Camelback Road
Suite 260
Phoenix, AZ 85016

Original File TempePublic Hearing61317.txt






Public Commentsrelationg to M cClintock Drive Street
Configuration

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting

June 13, 2017

CITY OF TEMPE
TRANSPORTATI ON COWM SSI ON

IN RE:

Public Comments relating to
McClintock Drive Street
Configuration

CI TY OF TEMPE TRANSPORTATI ON COWM SSI ON PUBLI C MEETI NG

Tenpe, Arizona
June 13, 2017
7:30 a.m

REPORTED BY:

LAURA A. ASHBROOK, RMR
Certified Reporter
Certificate . 50360

Page 3

PROCEEDINGS

MR. HERZ: | am Robert Herz. The last name
is H-E-R-Z. I'm a resident of Tempe. | have been in my
home for in excess of 40 years. The role of the Tempe
Commission Transportation Commission is advise and make
recommendations that will make a positive environmental
impact through reduction of energy consumption, air
pollution and congestion. The U.S. 60 traffic interchange
at McClintock Drive is a major traffic converge point
along McClintock Drive.

Prior to the reduction of traffic lanes
along McClintock Drive, traffic flowed with minimal delays
during the morning and evening rush hours. The reduction
of traffic lanes from three to two lanes in each direction
has created serious roadway congestion during rush hours.

Traffic stacking at traffic signals has
increased at least 150 percent. It extends a quarter mile
or more, blocking access from adjoining side streets and
driveways. With the two-lane configuration from Baseline
Road through Southern Avenue, it often takes two or three
signal cycles to clear each signalized intersection during
rush hours.

The time delay for vehicles traveling along
McClintock and the time delay for vehicles trying to enter

l_\
QOONOUITAWN

[ENEN
N

13]
14]
15]
16]
17]
18]
19]
20]
21]
22]
23]
24]
25]

Page 2

PUBLI C COWENTS in the above-entitled matter
taken on June 13, 2017, commencing at 7:30 a.m at the
Tenpe Transportation Center, Don Cassano Conmunity Room
2nd Floor, 200 East 5th Street, Tenpe, Arizona, before
LAURA A. ASHBROOK, a Certified Reporter in the State of
Ari zona.

BEFORE:
DON CASSANO, Conmi ssion Chair

Menbers of the City of Tenpe
Transportation Conmi ssion

1]
2]
3]
4]
5]
6]
7]
8]
9]
10]
11]
12]
13]
14]
15]
16]
17]
18]
19]
20]
21]
22]
23]
24]
25]

Page 4

onto McClintock Drive from side streets and driveways
increases energy consumption, produces increased
emissions, air pollution and creates driver frustration.

Take into consideration bicycle and traffic
volumes. Daily traffic volumes in the vicinity of U.S. 60
regularly exceed 35,000 vehicles. The daily bicycle
volume identified in the June 6, 2017 staff report is 72.
Providing bicycle lanes for the benefit of 72 bicycles at
the detriment of 35,000 motorists is not environmentally
beneficial and it makes no economic sense.

For the past 17 years, | have been in charge
of roadway design standards for Maricopa Department of
Transportation. Prior to that, | was responsible for the
design standards for roads in Pinal County.

My recommendation is that you return the
lane configuration for McClintock Drive in the vicinity of
U.S. 60 to three thru-lanes in each direction. Allowing
any reduction in traffic lanes from the prior
configuration is contrary to the Commission's mission to
make recommendations that will have a positive
environmental impact through the reduction of energy
consumption, air pollution and congestion.

| am not against improving Tempe's bicycle
facilities. Tempe should upgrade its bicycle network in a
safe, environmental friendly and economically prudent

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC

(1) Pages2- 4

602.264.2230





Public Commentsrelationg to M cClintock Drive Street
Configuration

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting

June 13, 2017

Page 5 Page 7
1] manner, pursue development of the Tempe bicycle boulevard | 1] rode. So | live at McClintock and Don Carlos, and | bike
2] system, a system that provides a safe bicycling 2] with my two children in a bike trailer on McClintock from
3] environment away from high-volume, high-speed roadways. | 3] Don Carlos to Broadway twice a week and then | turn into
4] Thank you. 4] that neighborhood back there. This route includes the
5] COMMISSION CHAIR: Thank you very much. 5] underpass between Apache and Broadway, so if the bike lane
6] Appreciate your comments this morning. 6] were removed, | would then need to travel in the car lane.
71 Anybody else want to make comments at this 7] That definitely wouldn't work. | wouldn't feel safe doing
8] pointintime? The next person | have here is Cliff 8] that or | would need to walk my bike, plus trailer and
9] Anderson. 9] kids along the walled-off sidewalk.
10] MR. ANDERSON: Hi. My name is Cliff 10] While | have gotten in decent shape from
11] Anderson. Residence is 513 East Erie Drive. Thank you |11] riding up the underpass for almost a year now, I'm still
12] for having me here. Great presentation. Really 12] slow and biking in the car lane with my children is not
13] appreciate seeing the details. Doing a great job. 13] safe. The options of either walking my bike, plus trailer
14] Taking the bike lane with heavy traffic, | 14] and kids through the underpass or going over to Rural
15] have done it on McClintock, the section north of Apache. |15] which would add two miles to my commute, once I ride back
16] Do not recommend that for anybody. I've done it. I've |16] to McClintock, removes the efficiency that comes along
17] done itin rush hour traffic. Really, really dangerousto |17] with biking.
18] do that, take my life in my own hands doing that, but that | 18] So if the bike lane on McClintock is
19] level of traffic is pretty dangerous. 19] removed, it no longer makes sense for me to bike either of
20] One of the important things | want to stress 20] those mornings, so | would need to drive. This means |
21] is there's probably going to be a cost tradeoff at some |21] would be adding an additional car to the traffic on
22] point, and | know that there's a lot of economic 22] McClintock which goes against the broader Tempe objective
23] development, a lot of new employees are going to be |23] of encouraging motorists to use alternative
24] working in the City of Tempe due to some of these 24] transportation.
25] expansions, and | want to make sure the transportation |25] While it's understandable that having this
Page 6 Page 8
1] commission is getting its -- its -- the kinds of things 1] small amount of cyclists southbound during evening rush
2] they think are important to address those additional 2] hour may seem like enough reason to remove the bike lane,
3] traffic demands, are getting addressed from a cost point | 3] | believe this would be short-sighted, and | implore you
4] of view as it relates to McClintock because of this cost | 4] to consider the bigger picture and the greater good.
5] tradeoff. 5] While | do drive on McClintock, | do not
6] So | do think that for bicycling, having 6] find that the bike lane is an inconvenience. In fact, |
7] multi-use path to dedicated path, for example, the Country | 7] wish we could encourage more cyclists to use it instead of
8] Club Way is really important; you ought to be stressing | 8] driving so it could reach its full potential of reducing
9] that very highly. 9] traffic.
10] But another thing, | think | agree on one 10] | have only lived in Tempe for five years,
11] comment, that continuing the bike lane all the way to the [11] and | recognize that others in the room have been
12] 202 is a really important part of your long-term strategy, [12] residents for much, much longer. | appreciate the way
13] so | want you to keep that in mind as well. 13] that you have all shaped this city that we have grown to
14] And in regard to the counts, | think if you 14] love and you care passionately about the trajectory of our
15] were to look at, for example, pedestrian counts on 15] community. | share your love for this place. It's where
16] McClintock, you said not a whole lot of people walking on |16] | live, | work, | go to church and | shop. Everything |
17] the sidewalks. That's valuable real estate. Let's get 17] do on a weekly basis is within a four-mile radius of my
18] rid of those sidewalks because there's not many 18] home.
19] pedestrians there. Think about that a little bit and see |19] COMMISSION CHAIR: Your time is --
20] if that makes sense because that's a very similar argument | 20] MS. RODE: It's important. Can | finish?
21] to bicycles. And I think I'm about out of time, but | 21] Thank you.
22] really appreciate your help. Thank you. 22] It's an accomplishment | am proud of in a
23] COMMISSION CHAIR: Thank you very much. 23] place where 30-minute commutes are commonplace, but more
24] Next person is Jen Rode. 24] importantly, Tempe is the only home my kids have known.
25] MS. RODE: Jen Rode, R-O-D-E. It looks like 25] My husband and | are committed to the flourishing of this

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC

(2) Pages5- 8

602.264.2230





Public Commentsrelationg to M cClintock Drive Street
Configuration

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting
June 13, 2017

Page 9 Page 11
1] city, largely because this is where we are raising our 1] accept that there's compromise and some drivers need some
2] kids, and we choose to raise our kids in this community | 2] help with especially that southbound section, and |
3] because we enjoy living here. 3] realize we'll have to go down to standard lanes and other
4] In addition to me commuting to work by bike, 4] things.
5] we enjoy bike rides as a family because the city is 5] Thank you for all of your work researching
6] uniquely suited for cycling. We even have a tandem bike, 6] those, and | hope you stick to the multi-modal approach to
7] and when we attach the trailer with our kids, we are 7] support our community. Thank you very much.
8] pretty hard to miss. 8] COMMISSION CHAIR: David Rice.
9] In a city full of cars it's easy to be 9] MR. RICE: David Rice, R-I-C-E. 1 live at
10] isolated. In my experience, cycling in Tempe has helped |10] 212 West Knight Lane in Tempe, father of six-year old,
11] me chisel away at the walls of isolation, giving me a 11] eight-year old and ten-year-old kids. | guess I'm talking
12] fresh view of the city and encourages me to interact with |12] about sidewalks. What is the usable width of a four-foot
13] people in my community. 13] sidewalk? Because there's some places along McClintock
14] | am committed to the future of Tempe, and | 14] before the re-striping where there were four-foot
15] believe that both supporting the McClintock bike lane and |15] sidewalks directly adjacent to high-speed travel lanes.
16] promoting the culture of cycling is in the best interests | 16] After the re-striping, there is now a buffer
17] of the community as a whole. As a cyclist who can't move |17] between the fast-moving cars and four and five-foot
18] quickly, I appreciate the safety of the bike lane on 18] sidewalks that are directly adjacent to the curb on many
19] MccClintock, and | hope that it will continue to be 19] spots along McClintock and that makes the sidewalks nicer,
20] supported by the city. Thank you. 20] safer and more usable.
21] COMMISSION CHAIR: Next individual, William 21] | believe the city's design standard is to
22] Terrance. 22] have eight-foot sidewalks. So what's the desired sidewalk
23] MR. TERRANCE: William Terrance. | live at 23] width and buffer width when we're doing sidewalk
24] 410 South Robert Road, just right down the block here. |24] retrofits? It seems like there should be maybe some
25] | agree with Cliff and Jen's statements. 25] standard or some goal, and it would be nice if when we're
Page 10 Page 12
1] Quickly, I would like to add one thing, and that is 1] doing repaving and things like that, those things get
2] concept of prioritization here. The main thing | wantto | 2] addressed at the same time as ADA stuff and bike and car
3] ask the Transportation Commission to kind of look atisis | 3] stuff also.
4] McClintock the highest priority project in Tempe right 4] So, | mean, | guess | would like there to
5] now? | mean, are there -- we just repaved this whole 5] just be a minimum level of sidewalk safety throughout the
6] thing. Are there places with more potholes, more safety | 6] city. | should be able to go anywhere in the city, any
7] concerns and other issues that we really need to take a | 7] business and be able to walk on the sidewalk with my kids
8] look at that need to be fixed, because this one's working. | 8] and not fear for their safety. | shouldn't have to walk
9] COMMISSION CHAIR: Thank you very much. 9] through parking lots instead of walking on the sidewalk to
10] Okay. Zina Alam. 10] get somewhere, and | think that's where it hasn't really
11] MS. ALAM: Zina, Z-I-N-A, Alam, A-L-A-M. 11] been discussed in this issue, is the fact that the
12] Okay. I'm a Tempe resident. | do drive, commute along [12] sidewalks along McClintock before this re-striping was
13] McClintock from Apache and McClintock all the way to |13] done were pretty below average. Thank you.
14] Chandler and McClintock. I'm also a cyclist. | agree 14] COMMISSION CHAIR: Kim Gresham.
15] with a lot of what everyone has said, Cliff, Bill, Rode. 15] MS. GRESHAM: My name is Kim Gresham,
16] Sorry. |didn't get your first name. 16] G-R-E-S-H-A-M, and | live over on 1026 South Ash. I'd
17] As a driver, | want to add that | have liked 17] like to thank you all for your time today. When | looked
18] the bus pullouts a lot. That has been very helpful, 18] at the alternative solutions for the McClintock Drive
19] preventing weird weaving and unsafe driving, aggressive |19] street configuration, | was pleased that there were
20] driving from drivers. As a cyclist, although | do like 20] sections provided both that would benefit drivers and
21] the idea of Country Club Way, | also want to make sure |21] cyclists without sacrificing for safety.
22] that -- | bike to go to the businesses on McClintock. 22] However, | do question whether the
23] | actually don't bike for the fun of it. | 23] alternative configurations are an efficient use of our
24] bike to get somewhere. So | want to go to the businesses |24] limited economic resources. The current configuration has
25] on McClintock, so those bike lanes are important to me. | |25] not had any negative impact to our safety. The only

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC

(3) Pages9 - 12

602.264.2230





Public Commentsrelationg to M cClintock Drive Street
Configuration

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting
June 13, 2017

Page 13 Page 15
1] hindrance to citizens is roughly a five-minute increase in | 1] COMMISSION CHAIR: Thank you very much.
2] our commute southbound. 2] That will -- that's the last request | had to speak.
3] The next part, I'm an accountant, so bear 3] Wel'll close that portion of this item and we'll now go to
4] with me. The fiscal 2016-2017 budget overall decreased | 4] Commission discussion.
5] three and a half percent. Within that, our capital 5] (Public comment portion of the hearing
6] improvements budget decreased 11.8 percent to 6] concluded at 8:20 a.m.)
7] 143.6 million. The most cost effective alternative 7]
8] configuration is estimated at approximately $5 million. 8]
9] So my recommendation would be to keep the 9]
10] current configuration. It seems like the best use of our |10]
11] resources, but in addition to that, | would like some 11]
12] additional information as to what type of funding, like 12]
13] where would we be getting our funding for these potential | 13]
14] additional improvements? What would be the overall | 14]
15] impact, positive or negative, to our Tempe master plan? |15]
16] Thank you for your time. 16]
17] COMMISSION CHAIR: Thank you very much for 17]
18] your comment. 18]
19] The last one we have here is Kristian Doak. 19]
20] MR. DOAK: My name is Kristian Doak. First 20]
21] name is spelled with a K, K-R-I-S-T-I-A-N, last name is |21]
22] D-O-A-K. 22]
23] So | personally have used -- | have made a 23]
24] point of using the bike lanes on McClintock for the last |24]
25] couple of months. I've been riding to local businesses on |25]
Page 14 Page 16
1] McClintock. Part of this is because bike lanes on ;} ZzLTEYGGAsLi?j.;A ; ss
2] McClintock are some of the finest cycling construction in _ _
3] the entire city. Part of it is because we have some very j] taken before me. Chat | he winees hefore taer; 1yl ag s
4] fine establishments on McClintock, Steve's Espresso, Back ] dul y eqol ng %ﬁgrées o estify 19 Lhe amo'aicturrftg [Lhat the
5] East Bagels, SpI’OUtS, Flanny's Bar and Girill. TueSdaylS ol tr;%i?ﬁ?@?e?lhg%&t haeI Ipr%%ré%dti %gtsm\e/\e??tt aifenn)tljo?/\rwl Ibly Erlrr:edi n
6] mac and cheese night is spectacular, but I've been making | ©) shorthand and thereafter reduced to print under my
7] a point of going out there riding on McClintock in the 7] | CERTIFY that | amin no way related to any of
8] morning and evenings, and the bike lanes, | see quite a | 8] the parties hereto nor aml in any way interested in the
9] bit of traffic on them. There are a large number of 9 [ ] Review and signature was requested: any
10] cyclists. There are many more cyclists out on McClintock | 10] 022?%?5;]&'{3‘2‘? an{:ctrri]?)tw tness will be attached to the
11] than there ever were before the bike lanes went in, and |11]  equest ed Review and signature was waived/ not
12] thisis, in my eyes, a spectacular improvement for the |12] [X] Review and signature not required.
13] Clty of Tempe' 13] . . I CERTIFY that | have conplied with the ethical
14] We have got a lot more people out there who 14] O%I(Il ?tg')?nﬁ set, f(%r)t_h in ACIA 7-206(F)(3) and ACIA 7-206
15] are using bicycles instead of driving. That's going to 15] June. 20ited at Phoenix, Arizona, this 21st day of
16] help drive down congestion in the city overall long term. |16] ’ '
17] It's going to make the city safer. It's going to make the |17] AR SRR ——  ———
18] city a more livable place. I'd like to see the city 18] Certified Reporter
19] double down on that. 19] Arizona R To. 50360
20] | want to see us put in more bike lines so 20] ) ) ’
21] that we can get more people riding, because this is 21] | CERTIFY that GRIFFIN & ASSOCI ATES, LLC, has
22] working. This is doing what it's supposed to do. It's 22] 7?205*5'('5"(13'(‘5){{‘)‘9 teﬁrh,')fsr'] (Oé’)' fgations set forth in ACQA
23] getting more people out there riding, getting more people | 23]
24] out of their cars, and we're making progress and it would | 24]
25] be a shame to see us roll that back. Thank you. 25 Regi stered Roporting Eirm.

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC

(4) Pages 13 - 16

602.264.2230





Public Commentsrelationg to M cClintock Drive Street

Configuration

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting

June 13, 2017

amount (1) 7:12,17
$ : Bill (2)
Anderson (3) 10:15
$5 (1) 5:9,10,11 bit (2)
138 Apache (3) 6:19;14:9
5:15;7:5;10:13 block (1)
A Appreciate (5) 9:24
5:6,13;6:22;8:12; blocking (1)
able (2) 9:18 3:19
12:6,7 approach (1) both (2)
accept '(1) 116 9:15;12:20
11:1 approximately (1) boulevard (1)
access (1) 13:8 51
3:19 argument (1) broader (1)
accomplishment (1) 6:20 7:22
8:22 Ash (1) Broadway (2)
accountant (1) 12:16 7:35
133 attach (1) budget (2)
actually (1) 9.7 13:4,6
10:23 Avenue (1) buffer (2)
ADA (1) 3:21 11:16,23
12:2 average (1) bus (1)
add (3) 12:13 10:18
7:15;10:1,17 away (2) business (1)
adding (1) 5:3,9:11 127
7:21 businesses (3)
addition (2) B 10:22,24;13:25
9:4;13:11
additional (4) back (4) C
6:2;7:21;13:12,14 7:4,15,14:4,25
address (1) Bagels (1) Can (2)
6:2 14:5 8:20;14:21
addressed (2) Bar (1) capital (1)
6:3,12:2 14:5 135
adjacent (2) Baseline (1) car (4)
11:15,18 3_:20 7:6,12,21,12:2
adjoining (1) basis (1) care (1)
3:19 8:17 8:14
advise (1) bear (1) Carlos(2)
3:6 13:3 7:1,3
against (2) below (1) cars (3)
4:23,7:22 12:13 9:9;11:17;14:24
aggressive (1) beneficial (1) CHAIR (9)
10:19 4:10 5:5;6:23;8:19;9:21;
agree (3) benefit (2) 10:9;11:8;12:14;13:17;
6:10;9:25:10:14 4:8;12:20 15:1
air (3) best (2) Chandler (1)
3:8;4:3,22 9:16;13:10 10:14
Alam (3) bicycle (6) charge (1)
10:10,11,11 4:4,6,8,23 24,51 4:11
A-L-A-M (1) bicycles (3) cheese (1)
10:11 4:8,6:21;14:15 14:6
Allowing (1) bicycling (2) children (2)
4:17 5:2,6:6 7:212
almost (1) bigger (1) chisel (1)
7:11 8:4 9:11
along (9) bike (26) choose (1)
3:11,13,24:7:9,16; 5:14;6:11;7:1,2,5,8, :
10:12;11:13,19:12:12 13,18,19;8:2,6;9:4,5,6, | church (1)
alternative (4) 15,18;10:22,23,24,25; 8:16
7:23:12:18,23:13:7 12:2;13:24;14:1,8,11, | citizens (1)
although (1) 20 131
10:20 biking (2) City (15)

5:24;8:13;9:1,5,9,12,
20;12:6,6;14:3,13,16,
17,18,18
city's(1)
11:21
clear (1)
3:22
Cliff (4)
5:8,10;9:25;10:15
close (1)
15:3
Club (2)
6:8;10:21
comment (3)
6:11;13:18;15:5
comments (2)
5:6,7
Commission (14)
3:6,6;5:5;6:1,23;
8:19;9:21;10:3,9;11:8;
12:14;13:17;15:1,4
Commission's (1)
4:19
committed (2)
8:25;9:14
commonplace (1)
8:23
community (5)
8:15;9:2,13,17;11:7
commute (3)
7:15;10:12;13:2
commutes (1)
8:23
commuting (1)
9:4

compromise (1)
11:1
concept (1)
10:2
concerns (1)
10:7
concluded (1)
15:6
configuration (7)
3:20;4:16,19;12:19,
24;13:8,10
configurations (1)
12:23
congestion (4)
3:9,16;4:22;14:16
consider (1)

con§der ation (1)

construction (1)
14:2

consumption (3)
3:8,4:2,22

continue (1)
9:19

continuing (1)
6:11

contrary (1)

4:19
converge (1)
3:10
cost (4)
5:21,6:3,4;,13.7
Country (2)
6:7;10:21
counts (2)
6:14,15
County (1)
4:14
couple (1)
13:25
created (1)
3:16
creates (1)
4:3
culture (1)
9:16
curb (1)
11:18
current (2)
12:24;13:10
cycles (1)
3:22
cycling (4)
9:6,10,16;14:2
cyclist (3)
9:17;10:14,20
cyclists (5)
8:1,7;12:21;14:10,10

D

Daily (2)
4:5,6

dangerous (2)
5:17,19

David (2)
11:89

decent (1)
7:10

decreased (2)
13:4,6

dedicated (1)
6:7

definitely (1)
7:7

delay (2)
3:24,25

delays (1)
3:13

demands (1)
6:3

Department (1)
4:12

design (3)
4:12,14;11:21

desired (1)
11:22

details (1)
5:13

detriment (1)

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC

602.264.2230

(1) $5 - detriment





Public Commentsrelationg to M cClintock Drive Street

Configuration

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting
June 13, 2017

4.9
development (2)
5:1,23
direction (2)
3:15;4:17
directly (2)
11:15,18
discussed (1)
12:11
discussion (1)
15:4
Doak (3)
13:19,20,20
D-O-A-K (1)
13:22
Don (2)
71,3
done (4)
5:15,16,17;12:13
double (1)
14:19
down (4)
9:24;11:3;14:16,19
Drive (11)
3:10,11,13;4:1,16;

5:11;7:20;8:5;10:12;

12:18;14:16
driver (2)
4:3;10:17
drivers(3)
10:20;11:1;12:20
driveways (2)
3:20;4:1
driving (4)
8:8;10:19,20;14:15
due (1)
5:24
during (4)
3:14,16,22;8:1

E

East (2)
5:11;14:5
easy (1)
9:9

economic (3)
4:10;5:22;12:24

economically (1)
4:25

effective (1)
13:7

efficiency (1)
7:16

efficient (1)
12:23

eight-foot (1)
11:22

eight-year (1)
11:11

either (2)
7:13,19

else (1)

57
emissions (1)

employees (1)
5:23

encourage (1)
87

encour ages (1)
9:12

encouraging (1)
7:23

energy (3)
3:8;4:2,21
enjoy (2)
9:35
enough (1)
8:2
enter (1)
3:25
entire (1)
14:3
environment (1)
53
environmental (3)
3:7,4:21,25
environmentally (1)
4:9

Erie (1)
5:11
especially (1)
11:2
Espresso (1)
14:4
establishments (1)
14:4
estate (1)
6:17
estimated (1)
13:8
even (1)
9:6
evening (2)
3:14;8:1
evenings (1)
14:8
everyone (1)
10:15
example (2)
6:7,15
exceed (1)
4:6

excés (D]

expansions (1)
5:25
experience (1)
9:10
extends (1)
3:18
eyes (1)
14:12

9:19;11.6
F G hour (2)
5:17,8:2
iliti ivi hours (3)
fai:l |2tL|1es @ gl\g;nl%(l) 3:14,16,23
fact (2) goal (1) husband (1)
8:6;12:11 11:25 8:25
family (1) goes (1)
9:5 7:22 I
fast-moving (1) good (1) .
11:17 84 idea (1)
father (1) Great (2) 1021
11:10 5:12,13 identified (1)
fear (1) greater (1) AT
12:8 84 impact (4)
fed (1) Gresham (3) 3:8;4:21;12:25;
7.7 12:14,15,15 - 1315
find (1) G-R-E-SH-A-M (1) implore (1)
8.6 12:16 . 8.3
fine (1) Grill (2) important (6)
14:4 14:5 5:20;6:2,8,12;8:20;
finest (1) grown (1) - 10:25
14:2 8:13 importantly (1)
finish (1) guess (2) _ 8:24
8:20 11:11;12:4 improvement (1)
first (2) 14112
10:16;13:20 H improvements (2)
fiscal (1) - 136,14
134 half (1) improving (1)
five (1) 13:5 . 4:23
8:10 hands (1) includes (1)
five-foot (1) 5:18 _ 74 _
11:17 hard (1) inconvenience (1)
five-minute (1) 9:8 _ 8.6
131 hearing (1) increase (1)
fixed (1) 15:5 . 131
10:8 heavy (1) increased (2)
Flanny's (1) 514 . 3:18,4:2
14:5 help (3) increases (1)
flourishing (1) 6:22;11:2;14:16 42
8:25 helped (1) individual (1)
flowed (1) 9:10 921
3:13 helpful (1) information (1)
four (1) 10:18 . 13:12
11:17 HERZ (2 instead (3)
four-foot (2) 3:3,3 . 8.7;12:9;14:15
11:12,14 H-E-R-Z (1) interact (1)
four-mile (1) 34 _ 9:12
817 Hi (1) interchange (1)
fresh (1) 5:10 -39
9:12 highest (1) interests (1)
friendly (2) 10:4 . 9:16 _
4:25 highly (1) intersection (1)
frustration (1) 6:9 . 322
4:3 high-speed (2) into (2)
full (2) 5:3;11:15 4473
8:8,9:9 high-volume (1) isolated (1)
fun (1) 53 - 910
10:23 hindrance (1) isolation (1)
funding (2) 13:1 . 911
13:12,13 home (3) issue (1)
future (1) 3:5;8:18,24 . 12:11
9:14 hope (2) issues (1)

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC

602.264.2230

(2) development - issues





Public Commentsrelationg to M cClintock Drive Street

Configuration

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting

June 13, 2017

10:7 lines (1) 16,18,22;8:5;9:15,19; | next (4)
item (1) 14:20 10:4,13,13,14,22,25; 5:8;6:24;9:21;13:3
15:3 little (1) 11:13,19;12:12,18; nice (1)
6:19 13:24;14:1,2,4,7,10 11:25
J livable (1) mean (2) nicer (1)
14:18 10:5;12:4 11:19
Jen (2) live (5) means (1) night (1)
6:24,25 7:1;8:16;9:23;11:9; 7:20 14:6
Jen's (1) 12:16 mile (1) north (1)
9:25 lived (1) 3:18 5:15
job (1) 8:10 miles (1) number (1)
5:13 living (1) 7:15 14:9
June (1) 9:3 million (2)
4.7 local (1) 13:7,8 O
13:25 mind (1)
K long (1) 6:13 objective (1)
14:16 minimal (1) 7:22
keep (2) longer (2) 313 often (1)
6:13;13:9 7:19;8:12 minimum (1) 321
kids (8) long-term (1) 12:5 old (2
7:9,14;8:24;9:2,2,7; 6:12 miss (1) 11:10,11
11:11;12:7 look (3) 9:8 once (1)
Kim (2) 6:15;10:3,8 mission (1) 7:15
12:14,15 looked (1) 4:19 One (4)
kind (1) 12:17 months (1) 5:20;6:10;10:1;
10:3 looks (1) 13:25 13:19
kinds (1) 6:25 more (13) one's(1)
6:1 lot (6) 3:19;8:7,23;10:6,6; 10:8
Knight (1) 5:22,23;6:16;10:15, 11:20;14:10,14,18,20, | only (3)
11:10 18;14:14 21,23,23 8:10,24;12:25
known (1) lots (1) morning (3) onto (1)
8:24 12:9 3:14,5:6;14:8 4.1
Kristian (2) love (2) mor nings (1) options (1)
13:19,20 8:14,15 7:20 7:13
K-R-1-S-T-I-A-N (1) most (1) others(1)
13:21 M 13:7 8:11
motorists (2) ought (1)
L mac (1) 4:9;7:23 6:8
14.:6 move (1) out (6)
lane (12) main (1) 9:17 6:21;14:7,10,14,23,
4:16;5:14;6:11,7:5,6, 10:2 much (8) 24
12,18;8:2,6;9:15,18; major (1) 5:5,6:23;8:12,12; over (2)
11:10 3:10 10:9;11:7;13:17;15:1 7:14;12:16
lanes (12) makes (4) multi-modal (1) overall (3)
3:12,15,15;4:8,18; 4:10;6:20;7:19; 11:6 13:4,14;14:16
10:25;11:3,15;13:24; 11:19 multi-use (1) own (1)
14:1,8,11 making (2) 6:7 5:18
large (1) 14:6,24
14:9 manner (1) N P
lar gely (1) :
91 many (3) name (7) parking (1)
last (5) 6:18;11:18;14:10 3:3;5:10;10:16; 12:9
3:3;13:19,21,24;15:2 | Maricopa (1) 12:15;13:20,21,21 part (4)
least (1) 4:12 need (6) 6:12;13:3;14:1,3
3:18 master (1) 7:6,8,20;,10:7,8;11:1 | passionately (1)
level (2) 13:15 negative (2) 8:14
5:19;12:5 may (1) 12:25;13:15 past (1)
life (1) 8:2 neighborhood (1) 4:11
5:18 maybe (1) 7.4 path (2)
liked (1) 11:24 network (1) 6:7,7
10:17 McClintock (33) 4:24 pedestrian (1)
limited (1) 3:10,11,13,25;4:1, new (1) 6:15
12:24 16;5:15;6:4,16;7:1,2, 5:23 pedestrians (1)

6:19
people (6)
6:16;9:13;14:14,21,
23,23
percent (3)
3:18;13:5,6
person (2)
5:8,6:24
personally (1)
13:23
picture (1)
84

Pinal (1)
4:14
place (3)
8:15,23;14:18
places (2)
10:6;11:13
plan (1)
13:15
pleased (1)
12:19
plus (2)
7:8,13
point (6)
3:10;5:8,22;6:3;
13:24;14:7
pollution (3)
3:9;4:3,22
portion (2)
15:3,5
positive (3)
3:7,4:20;13:15
potential (2)
8:8;13:13
potholes (1)
10:6
presentation (1)
5:12
pretty (3)
5:19;9:8;12:13
preventing (1)
10:19
Prior (3)
3:12;4:13,18
prioritization (1)
10:2
priority (1)
10:4
probably (1)
5:21
produces (1)
4:2
progress (1)
14:24
project (1)
10:4
promoting (1)
9:16
proud (1)
8:22

provided (1)
12:20

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC

602.264.2230

(3) item - provided





Public Commentsrelationg to M cClintock Drive Street

Configuration

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting

June 13, 2017

provides (1)
52

Providing (1)
4:8

prudent (1)
4:25

Public (1)
15:5

pullouts (1)
10:18

pursue (1)
51

put (1)
14:20

Q

quarter (1)
3:18

quickly (2)
9:18;10:1

quite (1)
14:8

radius (1)
8:17

raise (1)
9:2

realize (1)
11:3

Really (8)
5:12,17,17;6:8,12,
22;10:7;12:10

reason (1)

recognize (1)
8:11
recommend (1)
5:16
recommendation (2)
4:15;13:9
recommendations (2)
3:7;4:20
reducing (1)
8:8
reduction (5)
3:8,12,14;4:18,21
regard (1)
6:14
regularly (1)
4:6
relates (1)
6:4

rerﬁove D

removed (2)
7:6,19

removes (1)
7:16

repaved (1)
10:5

repaving (1)
12:1

report (1)
4.7

request (1)
15:2

resear ching (1)
11:5

Residence (1)
5:11

resident (2)
3:4,10:12

residents (1)
8:12

resour ces (2)
12:24;13:11

responsible (1)
4:13

re-striping (3)
11:14,16;12:12

retrofits (1)
11:24

return (1)
4:15

Rice (3)
11:8,9,9

R-1-C-E (2)
119

rid (1)
6:18

ride (1)
7:15

rides (1)
95

riding (5)
7:11;13:25;14:7,21,
23

right (2)
9:24,10:4

Road (2)
3:21,9:24

roads (1)
4:14

roadway (2)
3:16;4:12

roadways (1)
5:3

Robert (2)
3:3,9:24

Rode (6)
6:24,25,25;7:1,8:20;
10:15

R-O-D-E (1)
6:25

role (1)
35

roll (1)

14:25
room (1)
8:11
roughly (1)
131
route (1)
74
Rural (1)
7:14

rush (5)
3:14,16,23;5:17;8:1

S

sacrificing (1)
12:21
safe (4)
4:25;5:2;7:7,13
safer (2)
11:20;14:17
safety (6)
9:18;10:6;12:5,8,21,
25
same (1)
12:2
section (2)
5:15;11:2
sections (1)
12:20
seeing (1)
5:13
seem (1)
8:2
seems (2)
11:24;13:10
sense (3)
4:10;6:20;7:19
serious (1)
3:16
shame (1)
14:25
shape (1)
7:10
shaped (1)
8:13
share (1)
8:15
shop (1)
8:16
short-sighted (1)
8:3

side (2)
3:19:4:1
sidewalk (7)
7:9;11:13,22,23;
12:5,7,9
sidewalks (8)
6:17,18;11:12,15,18,
19,22;12:12
signal (1)
3:22
signalized (1)
3:22

signals (1)
317

similar (1)
6:20

six-year (1)
11:10

slow (1)
7:12

small (1)
8:1

solutions (1)
12:18
somewhere (2)
10:24;12:10
Sorry (1)
10:16
South (2)
9:24;12:16
southbound (3)
8:1;11:2;13:2
Southern (1)
321
speak (1)
15:2
spectacular (2)
14:6,12
spelled (1)
13:21
spots (1)
11:19
Sprouts (1)
14:5
stacking (1)
3:17
staff (1)
47
standard (3)
11:3,21,25
standards (2)
4:12,14
statements (1)
9:25
Steve's (1)
14:4
stick (1)
11:6
still (2)
7:11
strategy (1)
6:12
street (1)
12:19
streets (2)
3:19;4:1
stress (1)
5:20
stressing (1)
6:8

stuff (2)
12:2,3

suited (1)
9:6

support (1)

117
supported (1)
9:20
supporting (1)
9:15

supposed (1)
14:22

sure(2)
5:25;10:21

system (2)
5:2,2

T

talking (1)
11:11
tandem (1)

9:6

Tempe (15)
3:4,5;4:24;5:1,24;
7:22;8:10,24;9:10,14;
10:4,12;11:10;13:15;
14:13

Tempe's (1)

4:23

ten-year-old (1)
11:11

term (1)

14:16

Terrance (3)
9:22,23,23

three (4)
3:15,21;4:17;13:5

throughout (1)

12:5

thru-lanes (1)
4:17

today (1)
12:17

tradeoff (2)
5:21;6:5

traffic (17)
3:9,10,12,13,15,17,
17;4:4,5,18;5:14,17,19;
6:3;7:21,8:9;14:9

trailer (4)
7:2,8,13,9:7

trajectory (1)

8:14

Transportation (5)
3:6;4:13;5:25;7:24,
10:3

travel (2)
7:6;11:15

traveling (1)

3:24

trying (1)
3:25

Tuesday's (1)
14:5

turn (1)
7:3

twice (1)

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC

602.264.2230

(4) provides - twice





Public Commentsrelationg to M cClintock Drive Street

Configuration

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting

June 13, 2017

7:3 weekly (1)
two (4) 8:17 3
3:15,21;7:2,15 weird (1)
3:20 West (1) 8:23
type (1) 11:10 35,000 (2)
13:12 what's (1) 4:6.9
11:22
) whole (3) 4
6:16;9:17;10:5
under pass (3) width (3) 40 (1)
7:511,14 11:12,23,23 35
understandable (1) William (2) 410 (1)
725 9:21,23 0:24
uniquely (1) wish (1)
9:6 8.7 5
unsafe (1) within (2)
10:19 8217;1325 513 (1)
up (1) without (1) 511
711 12:21
upgrade (1) work (4) 6
4:24 7:7,8:16;9:4;11:5
usable (2) working (3) 6 (1)
11:12,20 5:24;10:8;14:22 47
use (4) 60 (3)
7:23;8:7;12:23; Y 3:9:4:5,17
13:10
used (1) year (1) 7
13:23 711
using (2) years(3) 72(2)
13:24,14:15 3:5;4:11;8:10 478
\Y Z 8
valuable (1) Zina (2) 8:20 (1)
6:17 10:10,11 15:6
vehicles (3) Z-1-N-A (1)
3:24,25;4:6 10:11
vicinity (2)
4:5,16 1
view (2)
6:4;9:12 1026 (1)
volume (1) 12:16
4.7 11.8(1)
volumes (2) 13:6
455 143.6 (1)
13:7
W 150 (1)
3:18
walk (3) 17 (1)
7:8;,12:7,8 4:11
walking (3)
6:16;7:13;12:9 2
walled-off (1)
7.9 2016-2017 (1)
walls (1) 134
9:11 2017 (1)
Way (5) 4.7
6:8,11;8:12;10:13,21 | 202 (1)
weaving (1) 6:12
10:19 212 (1)
week (1) 11:10
7:3

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC

602.264.2230

(5) two - 8:20





		Index

		 Number Index

		1

		1026 (1)

		11.8 (1)

		143.6 (1)

		150 (1)

		17 (1)



		2

		2016-2017 (1)

		2017 (1)

		202 (1)

		212 (1)



		3

		30-minute (1)

		35,000 (2)



		4

		40 (1)

		410 (1)



		5

		513 (1)



		6

		6 (1)

		60 (3)



		7

		72 (2)



		8

		8:20(1)





		$

		$5 (1)



		A

		A-L-A-M (1)

		able (2)

		accept (1)

		access (1)

		accomplishment (1)

		accountant (1)

		actually (1)

		ADA (1)

		add (3)

		adding (1)

		addition (2)

		additional (4)

		address (1)

		addressed (2)

		adjacent (2)

		adjoining (1)

		advise (1)

		against (2)

		aggressive (1)

		agree (3)

		air (3)

		Alam (3)

		Allowing (1)

		almost (1)

		along (9)

		alternative (4)

		although (1)

		amount (1)

		Anderson (3)

		Apache (3)

		Appreciate (5)

		approach (1)

		approximately (1)

		argument (1)

		Ash (1)

		attach (1)

		Avenue (1)

		average (1)

		away (2)



		B

		back (4)

		Bagels (1)

		Bar (1)

		Baseline (1)

		basis (1)

		bear (1)

		below (1)

		beneficial (1)

		benefit (2)

		best (2)

		bicycle (6)

		bicycles (3)

		bicycling (2)

		bigger (1)

		bike (26)

		biking (2)

		Bill (1)

		bit (2)

		block (1)

		blocking (1)

		both (2)

		boulevard (1)

		broader (1)

		Broadway (2)

		budget (2)

		buffer (2)

		bus (1)

		business (1)

		businesses (3)



		C

		Can (2)

		capital (1)

		car (4)

		care (1)

		Carlos (2)

		cars (3)

		CHAIR (9)

		Chandler (1)

		charge (1)

		cheese (1)

		children (2)

		chisel (1)

		choose (1)

		church (1)

		citizens (1)

		City (15)

		city's (1)

		clear (1)

		Cliff (4)

		close (1)

		Club (2)

		comment (3)

		comments (2)

		Commission (14)

		Commission's (1)

		committed (2)

		commonplace (1)

		community (5)

		commute (3)

		commutes (1)

		commuting (1)

		compromise (1)

		concept (1)

		concerns (1)

		concluded (1)

		configuration (7)

		configurations (1)

		congestion (4)

		consider (1)

		consideration (1)

		construction (1)

		consumption (3)

		continue (1)

		continuing (1)

		contrary (1)

		converge (1)

		cost (4)

		Country (2)

		counts (2)

		County (1)

		couple (1)

		created (1)

		creates (1)

		culture (1)

		curb (1)

		current (2)

		cycles (1)

		cycling (4)

		cyclist (3)

		cyclists (5)



		D

		D-O-A-K (1)

		Daily (2)

		dangerous (2)

		David (2)

		decent (1)

		decreased (2)

		dedicated (1)

		definitely (1)

		delay (2)

		delays (1)

		demands (1)

		Department (1)

		design (3)

		desired (1)

		details (1)

		detriment (1)

		development (2)

		direction (2)

		directly (2)

		discussed (1)

		discussion (1)

		Doak (3)

		Don (2)

		done (4)

		double (1)

		down (4)

		Drive (11)

		driver (2)

		drivers (3)

		driveways (2)

		driving (4)

		due (1)

		during (4)



		E

		East (2)

		easy (1)

		economic (3)

		economically (1)

		effective (1)

		efficiency (1)

		efficient (1)

		eight-foot (1)

		eight-year (1)

		either (2)

		else (1)

		emissions (1)

		employees (1)

		encourage (1)

		encourages (1)

		encouraging (1)

		energy (3)

		enjoy (2)

		enough (1)

		enter (1)

		entire (1)

		environment (1)

		environmental (3)

		environmentally (1)

		Erie (1)

		especially (1)

		Espresso (1)

		establishments (1)

		estate (1)

		estimated (1)

		even (1)

		evening (2)

		evenings (1)

		everyone (1)

		example (2)

		exceed (1)

		excess (1)

		expansions (1)

		experience (1)

		extends (1)

		eyes (1)



		F

		facilities (1)

		fact (2)

		family (1)

		fast-moving (1)

		father (1)

		fear (1)

		feel (1)

		find (1)

		fine (1)

		finest (1)

		finish (1)

		first (2)

		fiscal (1)

		five (1)

		five-foot (1)

		five-minute (1)

		fixed (1)

		Flanny's (1)

		flourishing (1)

		flowed (1)

		four (1)

		four-foot (2)

		four-mile (1)

		fresh (1)

		friendly (1)

		frustration (1)

		full (2)

		fun (1)

		funding (2)

		future (1)



		G

		G-R-E-S-H-A-M (1)

		giving (1)

		goal (1)

		goes (1)

		good (1)

		Great (2)

		greater (1)

		Gresham (3)

		Grill (1)

		grown (1)

		guess (2)



		H

		H-E-R-Z (1)

		half (1)

		hands (1)

		hard (1)

		hearing (1)

		heavy (1)

		help (3)

		helped (1)

		helpful (1)

		HERZ (2)

		Hi (1)

		high-speed (2)

		high-volume (1)

		highest (1)

		highly (1)

		hindrance (1)

		home (3)

		hope (2)

		hour (2)

		hours (3)

		husband (1)



		I

		idea (1)

		identified (1)

		impact (4)

		implore (1)

		important (6)

		importantly (1)

		improvement (1)

		improvements (2)

		improving (1)

		includes (1)

		inconvenience (1)

		increase (1)

		increased (2)

		increases (1)

		individual (1)

		information (1)

		instead (3)

		interact (1)

		interchange (1)

		interests (1)

		intersection (1)

		into (2)

		isolated (1)

		isolation (1)

		issue (1)

		issues (1)

		item (1)



		J

		Jen (2)

		Jen's (1)

		job (1)

		June (1)



		K

		K-R-I-S-T-I-A-N (1)

		keep (2)

		kids (8)

		Kim (2)

		kind (1)

		kinds (1)

		Knight (1)

		known (1)

		Kristian (2)



		L

		lane (12)

		lanes (12)

		large (1)

		largely (1)

		last (5)

		least (1)

		level (2)

		life (1)

		liked (1)

		limited (1)

		lines (1)

		little (1)

		livable (1)

		live (5)

		lived (1)

		living (1)

		local (1)

		long (1)

		long-term (1)

		longer (2)

		look (3)

		looked (1)

		looks (1)

		lot (6)

		lots (1)

		love (2)



		M

		mac (1)

		main (1)

		major (1)

		makes (4)

		making (2)

		manner (1)

		many (3)

		Maricopa (1)

		master (1)

		may (1)

		maybe (1)

		McClintock (33)

		mean (2)

		means (1)

		mile (1)

		miles (1)

		million (2)

		mind (1)

		minimal (1)

		minimum (1)

		miss (1)

		mission (1)

		months (1)

		more (13)

		morning (3)

		mornings (1)

		most (1)

		motorists (2)

		move (1)

		much (8)

		multi-modal (1)

		multi-use (1)



		N

		name (7)

		need (6)

		negative (2)

		neighborhood (1)

		network (1)

		new (1)

		next (4)

		nice (1)

		nicer (1)

		night (1)

		north (1)

		number (1)



		O

		objective (1)

		often (1)

		old (2)

		once (1)

		One (4)

		one's (1)

		only (3)

		onto (1)

		options (1)

		others (1)

		ought (1)

		out (6)

		over (2)

		overall (3)

		own (1)



		P

		parking (1)

		part (4)

		passionately (1)

		past (1)

		path (2)

		pedestrian (1)

		pedestrians (1)

		people (6)

		percent (3)

		person (2)

		personally (1)

		picture (1)

		Pinal (1)

		place (3)

		places (2)

		plan (1)

		pleased (1)

		plus (2)

		point (6)

		pollution (3)

		portion (2)

		positive (3)

		potential (2)

		potholes (1)

		presentation (1)

		pretty (3)

		preventing (1)

		Prior (3)

		prioritization (1)

		priority (1)

		probably (1)

		produces (1)

		progress (1)

		project (1)

		promoting (1)

		proud (1)

		provided (1)

		provides (1)

		Providing (1)

		prudent (1)

		Public (1)

		pullouts (1)

		pursue (1)

		put (1)



		Q

		quarter (1)

		quickly (2)

		quite (1)



		R

		R-I-C-E (1)

		R-O-D-E (1)

		radius (1)

		raise (1)

		raising (1)

		re-striping (3)

		reach (1)

		real (1)

		realize (1)

		Really (8)

		reason (1)

		recognize (1)

		recommend (1)

		recommendation (2)

		recommendations (2)

		reducing (1)

		reduction (5)

		regard (1)

		regularly (1)

		relates (1)

		remove (1)

		removed (2)

		removes (1)

		repaved (1)

		repaving (1)

		report (1)

		request (1)

		researching (1)

		Residence (1)

		resident (2)

		residents (1)

		resources (2)

		responsible (1)

		retrofits (1)

		return (1)

		Rice (3)

		rid (1)

		ride (1)

		rides (1)

		riding (5)

		right (2)

		Road (2)

		roads (1)

		roadway (2)

		roadways (1)

		Robert (2)

		Rode (6)

		role (1)

		roll (1)

		room (1)

		roughly (1)

		route (1)

		Rural (1)

		rush (5)



		S

		sacrificing (1)

		safe (4)

		safer (2)

		safety (6)

		same (1)

		section (2)

		sections (1)

		seeing (1)

		seem (1)

		seems (2)

		sense (3)

		serious (1)

		shame (1)

		shape (1)

		shaped (1)

		share (1)

		shop (1)

		short-sighted (1)

		side (2)

		sidewalk (7)

		sidewalks (8)

		signal (1)

		signalized (1)

		signals (1)

		similar (1)

		six-year (1)

		slow (1)

		small (1)

		solutions (1)

		somewhere (2)

		Sorry (1)

		South (2)

		southbound (3)

		Southern (1)

		speak (1)

		spectacular (2)

		spelled (1)

		spots (1)

		Sprouts (1)

		stacking (1)

		staff (1)

		standard (3)

		standards (2)

		statements (1)

		Steve's (1)

		stick (1)

		still (1)

		strategy (1)

		street (1)

		streets (2)

		stress (1)

		stressing (1)

		stuff (2)

		suited (1)

		support (1)

		supported (1)

		supporting (1)

		supposed (1)

		sure (2)

		system (2)



		T

		talking (1)

		tandem (1)

		Tempe (15)

		Tempe's (1)

		ten-year-old (1)

		term (1)

		Terrance (3)

		three (4)

		throughout (1)

		thru-lanes (1)

		today (1)

		tradeoff (2)

		traffic (17)

		trailer (4)

		trajectory (1)

		Transportation (5)

		travel (2)

		traveling (1)

		trying (1)

		Tuesday's (1)

		turn (1)

		twice (1)

		two (4)

		two-lane (1)

		type (1)



		U

		underpass (3)

		understandable (1)

		uniquely (1)

		unsafe (1)

		up (1)

		upgrade (1)

		usable (2)

		use (4)

		used (1)

		using (2)



		V

		valuable (1)

		vehicles (3)

		vicinity (2)

		view (2)

		volume (1)

		volumes (2)



		W

		walk (3)

		walking (3)

		walled-off (1)

		walls (1)

		Way (5)

		weaving (1)

		week (1)

		weekly (1)

		weird (1)

		West (1)

		what's (1)

		whole (3)

		width (3)

		William (2)

		wish (1)

		within (2)

		without (1)

		work (4)

		working (3)



		Y

		year (1)

		years (3)



		Z

		Z-I-N-A (1)

		Zina (2)








In The Matter Of:
Public Comments relationg to McClintock Drive Street
Configuration

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting
June 13, 2017

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC
2398 E. Camelback Road
Suite 260
Phoenix, AZ 85016

Original File TempePublic Hearing61317.txt






City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting - June 13, 2017

aTY OF TEMPE
TRANSPORTATI ON COWM SSI ON

I N RE:

Public Comments relating to
Mcd i ntock Drive Street
Configuration

N N N e e e e e e

CITY OF TEMPE TRANSPORTATI ON COWM SSI ON PUBLI C MEETI NG

Tenpe, Arizona
June 13, 2017
7:30 a.m

REPORTED BY:

LAURA A. ASHBROOK, RMR
Certified Reporter
Certificate No. 50360

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC
602.264.2230






© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N NN R R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © O N o 00 M W N Rk O

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting - June 13, 2017

PUBLI C COMVENTS in the above-entitled matter
taken on June 13, 2017, commencing at 7:30 a.m at the
Tenpe Transportation Center, Don Cassano Comrmunity Room
2nd Fl oor, 200 East 5th Street, Tenpe, Arizona, before
LAURA A. ASHBROOK, a Certified Reporter in the State of

Ari zona.

BEFORE:

DON CASSANO, Conm ssion Chair

Menbers of the Gty of Tenpe
Transportation Conm ssion

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC
602.264.2230






© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N NN R R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © O N o 00 M W N Rk O

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting - June 13, 2017

PROCEEDI NGS

MR HERZ: | am Robert Herz. The |ast nane
is HEERZ. |I'ma resident of Tenpe. | have been in ny
honme for in excess of 40 years. The role of the Tenpe
Conmmi ssion Transportati on Conm ssion is advise and nake
recommendations that will neke a positive environnental
I mpact through reduction of energy consunption, air
pol I uti on and congestion. The U S. 60 traffic interchange
at Mdintock Drive is a major traffic converge point
al ong Mdintock Drive.

Prior to the reduction of traffic |anes
along MO intock Drive, traffic flowed wth mninmal del ays
during the norning and evening rush hours. The reduction
of traffic lanes fromthree to two | anes in each direction
has created serious roadway congesti on during rush hours.

Traffic stacking at traffic signals has
increased at | east 150 percent. It extends a quarter mle
or nore, blocking access from adjoining side streets and
dri veways. Wth the two-1ane configuration from Baseli ne
Road t hrough Sout hern Avenue, it often takes two or three
signal cycles to clear each signalized intersection during
rush hours.

The tine delay for vehicles traveling al ong

McClintock and the tine delay for vehicles trying to enter

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC
602.264.2230






© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N NN R R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © O N o 00 M W N Rk O

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting - June 13, 2017

onto Mcdintock Drive fromside streets and driveways
I NnCreases energy consunption, produces increased
em ssions, air pollution and creates driver frustration.

Take into consideration bicycle and traffic
volunmes. Daily traffic volunes in the vicinity of U S. 60
regul arly exceed 35,000 vehicles. The daily bicycle
volume identified in the June 6, 2017 staff report is 72.
Provi ding bicycle |lanes for the benefit of 72 bicycles at
the detrinent of 35,000 notorists is not environnentally
beneficial and it nmakes no econom c sense.

For the past 17 years, | have been in charge
of roadway design standards for Maricopa Departnent of
Transportation. Prior to that, | was responsible for the
desi gn standards for roads in Pinal County.

My recomrendation is that you return the
| ane configuration for McCintock Drive in the vicinity of
US 60 to three thru-lanes in each direction. Allow ng
any reduction in traffic lanes fromthe prior
configuration is contrary to the Conm ssion's mssion to
make recomendations that will have a positive
envi ronnent al inpact through the reduction of energy
consunption, air pollution and congesti on.

| am not agai nst i nproving Tenpe's bicycle
facilities. Tenpe should upgrade its bicycle network in a

safe, environnental friendly and econom cally prudent

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC
602.264.2230






© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N NN R R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © O N o 00 M W N Rk O

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting - June 13, 2017

manner, pursue devel opnment of the Tenpe bicycl e boul evard
system a systemthat provides a safe bicycling

envi ronnent away from hi gh-vol une, hi gh-speed roadways.
Thank you.

COW SSION CHAI R Thank you very much.
Appreci ate your coments this norning.

Anybody el se want to nake comments at this
point in tinme? The next person | have here is diff
Ander son.

MR ANDERSON: H . M nane is Ciff
Ander son. Residence is 513 East Erie Drive. Thank you
for having ne here. Geat presentation. Really
appreci ate seeing the details. Doing a great job.

Taki ng the bi ke lane with heavy traffic, |
have done it on Mcdintock, the section north of Apache.
Do not recommend that for anybody. 1've done it. 1've
done it in rush hour traffic. Really, really dangerous to
do that, take ny life in ny own hands doing that, but that
|l evel of traffic is pretty dangerous.

One of the inportant things | want to stress
is there's probably going to be a cost tradeoff at sone
point, and | know that there's a |lot of economc
devel opnent, a | ot of new enpl oyees are going to be
working in the Gty of Tenpe due to sone of these

expansi ons, and | want to nmake sure the transportation

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC
602.264.2230






© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N NN R R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © O N o 00 M W N Rk O

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting - June 13, 2017

conm ssion is getting its -- its -- the kinds of things
they think are inportant to address those additi onal
traffic demands, are getting addressed froma cost point
of viewas it relates to Mdintock because of this cost
t radeof f.

So | do think that for bicycling, having
nmul ti-use path to dedicated path, for exanple, the Country
Club Wy is really inportant; you ought to be stressing
t hat very highly.

But another thing, | think | agree on one
comrent, that continuing the bike lane all the way to the
202 is areally inportant part of your |ong-term strategy,
so | want you to keep that in mnd as well.

And in regard to the counts, | think if you
were to | ook at, for exanple, pedestrian counts on
McC intock, you said not a whole | ot of people wal king on
the sidewal ks. That's valuable real estate. Let's get
rid of those sidewal ks because there's not many
pedestrians there. Think about that a little bit and see
i f that makes sense because that's a very simlar argument
to bicycles. And I think I'm about out of time, but I
really appreciate your help. Thank you.

COW SSION CHAI R Thank you very much.

Next person is Jen Rode.

V5. RODE: Jen Rode, R-O D-E. It | ooks |ike

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC
602.264.2230






© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N NN R R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © O N o 00 M W N Rk O

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting - June 13, 2017

rode. So | live at McCintock and Don Carlos, and | bike
wth ny two children in a bike trailer on Mcdintock from
Don Carlos to Broadway twi ce a week and then | turn into

t hat nei ghbor hood back there. This route includes the
under pass between Apache and Broadway, so if the bike | ane
were renoved, | would then need to travel in the car |ane.
That definitely wouldn't work. | wouldn't feel safe doing
that or I would need to walk ny bike, plus trailer and

ki ds al ong the wal |l ed-of f si dewal k.

While | have gotten in decent shape from
riding up the underpass for alnost a year now, |'mstill
slow and biking in the car lane with ny children is not
safe. The options of either wal king ny bike, plus trailer
and ki ds through the underpass or going over to Rural
whi ch would add two mles to ny conmute, once | ride back
to Mdintock, renoves the efficiency that cones al ong
wi t h bi ki ng.

So if the bike lane on Mcdintock is
renoved, it no | onger nmakes sense for ne to bi ke either of
t hose nornings, so | would need to drive. This neans |
woul d be adding an additional car to the traffic on
Mcd i nt ock whi ch goes agai nst the broader Tenpe objective
of encouraging notorists to use alternative
transportati on.

Wiile it's understandable that having this

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC
602.264.2230






© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N NN R R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © O N o 00 M W N Rk O

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting - June 13, 2017

smal | anmount of cyclists sout hbound during evening rush
hour nmay seem | i ke enough reason to renove the bi ke | ane,
| believe this would be short-sighted, and | inplore you
to consider the bigger picture and the greater good.

While | do drive on Mdintock, | do not
find that the bike lane is an inconvenience. In fact, |
w sh we could encourage nore cyclists to use it instead of
driving so it could reach its full potential of reducing
traffic.

| have only lived in Tenpe for five years,
and | recogni ze that others in the room have been
residents for much, much longer. | appreciate the way
that you have all shaped this city that we have grown to
| ove and you care passionately about the trajectory of our
community. | share your love for this place. 1It's where
Il live, I work, | go to church and I shop. Everything
do on a weekly basis is within a four-mle radius of ny
hone.

COW SSION CHAI R Your tine is --

M5. RODE: It's inportant. Can | finish?
Thank you.

It's an acconplishnment | amproud of in a
pl ace where 30-m nute commutes are commonpl ace, but nore
i mportantly, Tenpe is the only home ny kids have known.

My husband and | are commtted to the flourishing of this

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC
602.264.2230






© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N NN R R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © O N o 00 M W N Rk O

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting - June 13, 2017

city, largely because this is where we are raising our
ki ds, and we choose to raise our kids in this comunity
because we enjoy living here.

In addition to ne conmuting to work by bike,
we enjoy bike rides as a fam |y because the city is
uni quely suited for cycling. W even have a tandem bi ke,
and when we attach the trailer with our kids, we are
pretty hard to m ss.

In acity full of cars it's easy to be
isolated. In ny experience, cycling in Tenpe has hel ped
me chisel away at the walls of isolation, giving ne a
fresh view of the city and encourages ne to interact with
people in nmy conmmunity.

| amcommtted to the future of Tenpe, and I
bel i eve that both supporting the McCintock bi ke | ane and
pronoting the culture of cycling is in the best interests
of the community as a whole. As a cyclist who can't npve
qui ckly, | appreciate the safety of the bi ke | ane on
McClintock, and | hope that it will continue to be
supported by the city. Thank you.

COW SSION CHAI R Next individual, WIIiam
Terrance.

MR. TERRANCE: WIlliam Terrance. | live at
410 South Robert Road, just right down the bl ock here.

| agree with diff and Jen's statenents.

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC
602.264.2230






© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N NN R R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © O N o 00 M W N Rk O

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting - June 13, 2017

10

Quickly, I would like to add one thing, and that is
concept of prioritization here. The main thing | want to
ask the Transportation Commission to kind of look at is is
McC intock the highest priority project in Tenpe right
now? | nean, are there -- we just repaved this whole
thing. Are there places with nore potholes, nore safety
concerns and other issues that we really need to take a
| ook at that need to be fixed, because this one's working.
COW SSION CHAI R Thank you very much.
Ckay. Zina Al am
M5. ALAM Zina, Z-I-NA Alam A L-A-M
Ckay. |I'ma Tenpe resident. | do drive, commute al ong

McCl i ntock from Apache and Mcd intock all the way to

Chandl er and Mcdintock. I'malso a cyclist. | agree
with a lot of what everyone has said, diff, Bill, Rode.
Sorry. | didn't get your first nane.

As a driver, | want to add that | have I|iked

the bus pullouts a lot. That has been very hel pful,
preventing weird weaving and unsafe driving, aggressive
driving fromdrivers. As a cyclist, although | do |ike
the idea of Country Club Way, | also want to nmake sure
that -- | bike to go to the businesses on Md i ntock.

| actually don't bike for the fun of it. |
bi ke to get sonewhere. So | want to go to the busi nesses

on Mcd intock, so those bike |anes are inportant to ne. |

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC
602.264.2230






© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N NN R R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © O N o 00 M W N Rk O

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting - June 13, 2017

11

accept that there's conprom se and sone drivers need sone
help with especially that southbound section, and I
realize we'll have to go down to standard | anes and ot her
t hi ngs.

Thank you for all of your work researching
those, and | hope you stick to the nulti-nodal approach to
support our community. Thank you very nuch.

COW SSION CHAI R David Rice.

MR RICE David Rce, RI-CE | live at
212 West Kni ght Lane in Tenpe, father of six-year old,
eight-year old and ten-year-old kids. | guess |I'mtalking
about sidewal ks. What is the usable wdth of a four-foot
si dewal k? Because there's sone places along MO i ntock
before the re-striping where there were four-foot
si dewal ks directly adjacent to high-speed travel |anes.

After the re-striping, there is now a buffer
bet ween the fast-noving cars and four and five-foot
sidewal ks that are directly adjacent to the curb on nmany
spots along Mcdintock and that nakes the sidewal ks ni cer,
safer and nore usabl e.

| believe the city's design standard is to
have ei ght-foot sidewal ks. So what's the desired sidewal k
w dth and buffer w dth when we're doing sidewal k
retrofits? It seens |like there should be naybe sone

standard or sonme goal, and it would be nice if when we're

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC
602.264.2230






© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N NN R R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © O N o 00 M W N Rk O

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting - June 13, 2017

12

doi ng repaving and things |like that, those things get
addressed at the sanme tinme as ADA stuff and bi ke and car
stuff al so.

So, | nean, | guess | would like there to
just be a mnimmlevel of sidewalk safety throughout the
city. | should be able to go anywhere in the city, any
busi ness and be able to wal k on the sidewalk with ny kids
and not fear for their safety. | shouldn't have to wal k
t hrough parking lots instead of wal king on the sidewal k to
get sonmewhere, and | think that's where it hasn't really
been di scussed in this issue, is the fact that the
si dewal ks al ong Mcd i ntock before this re-striping was
done were pretty bel ow average. Thank you.

COW SSION CHAIR® Kim Gresham

M5. GRESHAM M/ nane is Kim G esham
GRESHAM and | live over on 1026 South Ash. 1'd
like to thank you all for your tinme today. Wen | | ooked
at the alternative solutions for the Mcdintock Drive
street configuration, | was pleased that there were
sections provided both that woul d benefit drivers and
cyclists without sacrificing for safety.

However, | do questi on whether the
al ternative configurations are an efficient use of our
limted econom c resources. The current configuration has

not had any negative inpact to our safety. The only

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC
602.264.2230






© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N NN R R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © O N o 00 M W N Rk O

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting - June 13, 2017

13

hi ndrance to citizens is roughly a five-mnute increase in
our commut e sout hbound.

The next part, |'m an accountant, so bear
with ne. The fiscal 2016-2017 budget overall decreased
three and a half percent. Wthin that, our capital
I mprovenent s budget decreased 11.8 percent to
143.6 mllion. The nost cost effective alternative
configuration is estinated at approximately $5 mllion.

So ny recommendati on would be to keep the

current configuration. It seens |like the best use of our
resources, but in addition to that, | would |ike sonme
additional information as to what type of funding, |ike

where woul d we be getting our funding for these potenti al
addi tional inprovenents? Wat would be the overal
i mpact, positive or negative, to our Tenpe naster plan?

Thank you for your tine.

COW SSION CHAI R Thank you very much for
your conmmrent .

The | ast one we have here is Kristian Doak.

MR DOAK: My nanme is Kristian Doak. First
name is spelled with a K K-RI1-S-T-1-A-N, last nane is
D-O A-K

So | personally have used -- | have nmade a
poi nt of using the bike |anes on Mcdintock for the | ast

couple of nonths. |[|'ve been riding to | ocal businesses on

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC
602.264.2230






© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N NN R R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © O N o 00 M W N Rk O

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting - June 13, 2017

McCintock. Part of this is because bi ke | anes on
McClintock are sonme of the finest cycling construction in
the entire city. Part of it is because we have sone very
fine establishnents on Mcd intock, Steve's Espresso, Back
East Bagels, Sprouts, Flanny's Bar and Gill. Tuesday's
mac and cheese night is spectacular, but |'ve been naking
a point of going out there riding on Mcdintock in the
nor ni ng and eveni ngs, and the bike |anes, | see quite a
bit of traffic on them There are a |arge nunber of
cyclists. There are nmany nore cyclists out on McCintock
than there ever were before the bi ke | anes went in, and
this is, in ny eyes, a spectacul ar inprovenent for the
Cty of Tenpe.

W have got a | ot nore people out there who

are using bicycles instead of driving. That's going to

14

hel p drive down congestion in the city overall long term
It's going to make the city safer. 1It's going to nake the
city a nore livable place. I1'd like to see the city

doubl e down on that.

| want to see us put in nore bike lines so
that we can get nore people riding, because this is
working. This is doing what it's supposed to do. It's
getting nore people out there riding, getting nore people
out of their cars, and we're naking progress and it would

be a shanme to see us roll that back. Thank you.

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC
602.264.2230






© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N NN R R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © O N o 00 M W N Rk O

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting - June 13, 2017

15
COW SSI ON CHAI R Thank you very nuch.
That wll -- that's the |ast request | had to speak.
We'll close that portion of this itemand we'll now go to

Conmi ssi on di scussi on.
(Public comment portion of the hearing

concl uded at 8:20 a.m)

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC
602.264.2230






© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N NN R R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © O N o 00 M W N Rk O

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting - June 13, 2017

16

STATE OF ARI ZONA SS.

)
)
COUNTY OF MARI COPA )
BE I T KNOM that the foregoing proceedi ngs were
taken before ne; that the witness before testifying was
duly sworn by me to testify to the whole truth; that the
foregoi ng pages are a full, true and accurate record of
t he proceedings, all done to the best of ny skill and
ability; that the proceedi ngs were taken down by ne in

shorthand and thereafter reduced to print under ny
di recti on.

| CERTIFY that | amin no way related to any of
the parties hereto nor aml in any way interested in the
out come her eof .

[ ] Review and signature was requested; any
changes nmade by the witness will be attached to the
original transcript.

[ ] Review and signature was wai ved/ not
request ed.

[ X] Review and signature not required.

| CERTIFY that | have conplied with the ethi cal
obligations set forth in ACIA 7-206(F)(3) and ACIA 7-206
3(1)(9) (1) and (2). | | |

Dat ed at Phoeni x, Arizona, this 21st day of
June, 2017.

LAURA A. ASHBROOK, RMR
Certified Reporter
Arizona CR No. 50360

* * *

| CERTIFY that GRIFFIN & ASSCCI ATES, LLC, has
conplied with the ethical obligations set forth in ACIA
7-206 (J)(1)(9) (1) through (6).

CGRI FFI N & ASSOCI ATES, LLC
Regi stered Reporting Firm

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC
602.264.2230






Public Commentsrelationg to McClintock Drive Street
Configuration

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting
June 13, 2017

10:20 biking (2) City (15) continuing (1)
$ amount (1) 7:12,17 5:24;8:13;9:1,5,9, 6:11
8:1 Bill (1) 12,20;12:6,6;14:3,13, | contrary (1)
$5 (1) Anderson (3) 10:15 16,17,18,18 4:19
13:8 5:9,10,11 bit (2) city's (1) converge (1)
Apache (3) 6:19;14:9 11:21 3:10
A 5:15;7:5;10:13 block (1) clear (1) cost (4)
Appreciate (5) 9:24 322 5:21,6:3,4;13.7
able (2) 5:6,13;6:22;8:12; blocking (1) Cliff (4) Country (2)
12:6.7 9:18 3:19 5:8,10;9:25;10:15 6:7;10:21
accept (1) approach (1) both (2) close (1) counts (2)
111 11:6 9:15;12:20 15:3 6:14,15
access (1) approximately (1) boulevard (1) Club (2) County (1)
319 13:8 @ . 5:1OI " 6:8;10:2(13) 4:1|4 "
; argument roader comment couple
accomplishment (1) = 620 7:22 6:11,13:18:15:5 13:25
accountant (1) Ash (1) Broadway (2) comments (2) created (1)
13:3 12:16 7:35 56,7 3:16

actually (1) attach (1) budget (2) Commission (14) creates (1)
10:23 9:7 13:4,6 3:6,6;5:5;6:1,23; :

ADA (1) Avenue (1) buffer (2) 8:19;9:21;10:3,9; culture (1)
12:2 321 11:16,23 11:8;12:14;13:17; 9:16

add (3) average (1) bus (1) 15:1,4 curb (1)
7:15;10:1,17 12:13 10:18 Commission's (1) 11:18

adding (2) away (2) business (1) 4:19 current (2)
7:21 5:3,9:11 12:7 committed (2) 12:24;13:10

addition (2) businesses (3) 8:25,9:14 cyclee(l)
9:4:13:11 B 10:22,24;13:25 commonplace (1) 3.22

additional (4) 823 cycling (4)
6:2:7:21:13:12,14 back (4) C community (5) 9:6,10,16;14:2

address (1) 7:4,15;14:4,25 8:15;9:2,13,17; cyclist (3)
6:2 Bagels (1) Can (2) 117 9:17;10:14,20

addressed (2) 14:5 8:20;14:21 commute (3) cyclists (5)
6:3:12:2 Bar (1) capital (1) 7:15;10:%2;)13:2 861,7;12:21;14:10,
i 14:5 135 commutes (1 1

) Basdline (1) car (4) 8:23

adjoining (1) 3:20 7:6,12,21;12:2 commuting (1) D
319 basis (1) care (1) 94

advise (1) 8:17 8:14 compromise (1) Daily (2)
36 bear (1) Carlos (2) 11:1 4:5,6

againgt (2) 13:3 71,3 concept (1) dangerous (2)

aggressive (1) 12:13 9:9;11:17;14:24 concerns (1) David (2)
10:19 beneficial (1) CHAIR (9) 10:7 11:8,9

agree (3) 4:10 5:5;6:23;8:19; concluded (1) decent (1)
6:10:9:25:10:14 benefit (2) 9:21:10:9;11:8; 15:6 7:10

air (3) 4:8;12:20 12:14;13:17;15:1 configuration (7) decreased (2)
3:8:4:3.22 best (2) Chandler (1) 3:20;4:16,19; 13:4,6

Alam (3) 9:16;13:10 10:14 12:19,24;13:8,10 dedicated (1)
10:10,11,11 bicycle (6) charge (1) configurations (1) 6:7

A-L-A-M (1) 4:4,6,8,23,24;5:1 4:11 12:23 definitely (1)
1011 bicycles (3) cheese (1) congestion (4) 77

Allowing (1) 4:8;6:21;14:15 14:6 3:9,16;4:22;14:16 delay (2)
417 bicycling (2) children (2) consider (1) 3:24,25

almost (1) 5:2;6:6 7:2,12 84 delays (1)
711 bigger (1) chisel (1) consideration (1) 313

along (9) 84 911 44 demands (1)
3:11,13,24:7:9.16: bike (26) choose (1) construction (1) 6:3
10:12:11:13,19; 5:14;6:11;7:1,2,5, : 14:2 Department (1)
1212 ' 8,13,18,19;8:2,6;9:4, | church (1) consumption (3) 4:12

alternative (4) 5,6,15,18;10:22,23, 8:16 3:8;4:2,22 design (3)
7:23:12:18,23:13:7 24,25;12:2;13:24; citizens (1) continue (1) 4:12,14;11:21

although (1) 14:1,8,11,20 13:1 9:19 desired (1)

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC (1) $5- desired

602.264.2230





Public Commentsrelationg to McClintock Drive Street

Configuration

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting

June 13, 2017

11.22
details (1)
5:13
detriment (1)
4.9

development (2)
51,23
direction (2)
3:.15;4:17
directly (2)
11:15,18
discussed (1)
12:11
discussion (1)
15:4
Doak (3)
13:19,20,20
D-O-A-K (1)
13:22
Don (2)
713
done (4)
5:15,16,17;12:13
double (1)
14:19
down (4)
9:24;11:3;14:16,19
Drive (11)
3:10,11,13;4:1,16;
5:11,;7:20;8:5;10:12;
12:18;14:16
driver (2)
4:3;10:17
drivers(3)
10:20;11:1;12:20
driveways (2)
3:20;4:1
driving (4)
8:8;10:19,20;14:15
due (1)
5:24
during (4)
3:14,16,22;8:1

E

East (2)
5:11;14:5
easy (1)
9.9

economic (3)
4:10;5:22,12:24

economically (1)
4:25

effective (1)
13:7

efficiency (1)
7:16

efficient (1)
12:23

eight-foot (1)
11:22

eight-year (1)

11:11
either (2)

7:13,19
else (1)

5.7
emissions (1)

employees (1)
5:23

encourage (1)
8:7

encourages (1)
9:12
encouraging (1)
7:23
energy (3)
3:8,4:2,21
enjoy (2)
9:35
enough (1)
8:2
enter (1)
3:25
entire (1)
14:3
environment (1)

environmental (3)
3:7;4:21,25

environmentally (1)
4:9

Erie(1)
5:11
especially (1)
11:2
Espresso (1)
14:4
establishments (1)
14:4
estate (1)
6:17
estimated (1)
13:8
even (1)
9:6
evening (2)
3:14;8:1
evenings (1)
14:8
everyone (1)
10:15
example (2)
6:7,15
exceed (1)
4:6

excéss Q)

expansions (1)
5:25

experience (1)
9:10

extends (1)
3:18

eyes (1) future (1) 3:5;8:18,24
14:12 9:14 hope (2)
9:19;11:6
F G hour (2)
5:17;8:2
facilities (1) giving (1) hours (3)
4:24 911 3:14,16,23
fact (2) goal (1) husband (1)
8:6;12:11 11:25 8:25
family (2) goes (1)
9:5 7:22 |
fast-moving (1) good (1)
11:17 84 idea (1)
father (1) Great (2) 10:21
11:10 5:12,13 identified (1)
fear (1) greater (1) 4.7
12:8 84 impact (4)
feel (1) Gresham (3) 3:8;4:21;12:25;
7.7 12:14,15,15 13:15
find (1) G-R-E-S-H-A-M (1) |implore (1)
8:6 12:16 83
fine (1) Grill (1) important (6)
14:4 14:5 5:20;6:2,8,12;8:20;
finest (1) grown (1) 10:25
14:2 8:13 importantly (1)
finish (1) guess (2) 8:24
8:20 11:11;12:4 improvement (1)
first (2) 14:12
10:16;13:20 H improvements (2)
fiscal (1) 13:6,14
134 half (1) improving (1)
five (1) 135 4:23
8:10 hands (1) includes (1)
five-foot (1) 5:18 74
11:17 hard (1) inconvenience (1)
five-minute (1) 9:8 8:6
13:1 hearing (1) increase (1)
fixed (1) 15:5 13:1
10:8 heavy (1) increased (2)
Flanny's (1) 5:14 3:18;4:2
14:5 help (3) increases (1)
flourishing (1) 6:22;11:2;14:16 4:2
8:25 helped (1) individual (1)
flowed (1) 9:10 9:21
313 helpful (1) information (1)
four (1) 10:18 13:12
11:17 Herz (2) instead (3)
four-foot (2) 333 8:7;12:9;14:15
11:12,14 H-E-R-Z (1) interact (1)
four-mile (1) 34 9:12
8:17 Hi (1) inter change (1)
fresh (1) 5:10 39
9:12 highest (1) interests (1)
friendly (1) 10:4 9:16
4:25 highly (2) inter section (1)
frustration (1) 6:9 3:22
4:3 high-speed (2) into (2)
full (2) 5:3;11:15 4:4,7:3
8:8;9:9 high-volume (1) isolated (1)
fun (2) 53 9:10
10:23 hindrance (1) isolation (1)
funding (2) 131 911
13:12,13 home (3) issue (1)

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC

602.264.2230

(2) details - issue





Public Commentsrelationg to McClintock Drive Street

Configuration

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting

June 13, 2017

12:11 10:17 McClintock (33) network (1)
issues (1) limited (1) 3:10,11,13,25;4:1, 4:24
10:7 12:24 16;5:15;6:4,16;7:1,2, | new (1)
item (1) lines (1) 16,18,22;8:5;9:15,19; 5:23
15:3 14:20 10:4,13,13,14,22,25; | next (4)
little (1) 11:13,19;12:12,18; 5:8;6:24;9:21;13:3
J 6:19 13:24;14:1,2,4,7,10 | nice (1)
livable (1) mean (2) 11:25
Jen (2) 14:18 10:5;12:4 nicer (1)
6:24,25 live (5) means (1) 11:19
Jen's (1) 7:1;8:16;9:23; 7:20 night (1)
9:25 11:9;12:16 mile (1) 14:6
job (1) lived (1) 3:18 north (1)
5:13 8:10 miles (1) 5:15
June (1) living (1) 7:15 number (1)
47 9:3 million (2) 14:9
local (1) 13:7,8
K 13:25 mind (1) O
long (1) 6:13
keep (2) 14:16 minimal (1) objective (1)
6:13;13:9 longer (2) 3:13 7:22
kids (8) 7:19;8:12 minimum (1) often (1)
7:9,14;8:24:9:2,2, long-term (1) 12:5 321
7;11:11;12:7 6:12 miss (1) old (2)
Kim (2) look (3) 9:8 11:10,11
12:14,15 6:15;10:3,8 mission (1) once (1)
kind (1) looked (1) 4:19 7:15
10:3 12:17 months (1) One (4)
kinds (1) looks (1) 13:25 5:20;6:10;10:1;
6:1 6:25 more (13) 13:19
Knight (1) lot (6) 3:19;8:7,23;10:6,6; |one's(1)
11:10 5:22,23;6:16; 11:20;14:10,14,18, 10:8
known (1) 10:15,18;14:14 20,21,23,23 only (3)
8:24 lots (1) mor ning (3) 8:10,24;12:25
Kristian (2) 12:9 3:14;5:6;14:8 onto (1)
13:19,20 love (2) mornings (1) 4.1
K-R-I1-ST-I1-A-N (1) 8:14,15 7:20 options (1)
13:21 most (1) 7:13
M 137 others (1)
L motorists (2) 8:11
mac (1) 4:9,7:23 ought (1)
lane (12) 14:6 move (1) 6:8
4:16;5:14;6:11;7:5, | main (1) 9:17 out (6)
6,12,18;8:2,6;9:15, 10:2 much (8) 6:21;14:7,10,14,23,
18;11:10 major (1) 5:5;6:23;8:12,12; 24
lanes (12) 3:10 10:9;11:7;13:17;15:1 | over (2)
3:12,15,15;4:8,18; makes (4) multi-modal (1) 7:14;12:16
10:25;11:3,15;13:24; 4:10;6:20;7:19; 11:6 overall (3)
14:1,8,11 11:19 multi-use (1) 13:4,14;14:16
large (1) making (2) : own (1)
14:9 14:6,24 5:18
largely (1) manner (1) N
91 : P
last (5) many (3) name (7)
3:3;13:19,21,24; 6:18;11:18;14:10 3:3;5:10;10:16; parking (1)
15:2 Maricopa (1) 12:15;13:20,21,21 12:9
least (1) 4:12 need (6) part (4)
3:18 master (1) 7:6,8,20;10:7,8; 6:12;13:3;14:1,3
level (2) 13:15 11:1 passionately (1)
5:19;12:5 may (1) negative (2) 814
life (1) 8:2 12:25;13:15 past (1)
5:18 maybe (1) neighborhood (1) 4:11
liked (1) 11:24 74 path (2)

6:7,7
pedestrian (1)
6:15
pedestrians (1)
6:19
people (6)
6:16;9:13;14:14,
21,2323
percent (3)
3:18;13:5,6
person (2)
5:8;,6:24
personally (1)
13:23
picture (1)
84
Pinal (1)
4:14
place (3)
8:15,23;14:18
places (2)
10:6;11:13
plan (1)
13:15
pleased (1)
12:19
plus(2)
7:8,13
point (6)
3:10;5:8,22;6:3;
13:24,14:7
pollution (3)
3:9,4:3,22
portion (2)
15:3,5
positive (3)
3:7;4:20;13:15
potential (2)
8:8;13:13
potholes (1)
10:6
presentation (1)
5:12
pretty (3)
5:19;9:8;12:13
preventing (1)
10:19
Prior (3)
3:12;4:13,18
prioritization (1)
10:2
priority (1)
10:4
probably (1)
5:21
produces (1)
4:2
progress (1)
14:24
project (1)
10:4

promoting (1)
9:16

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC

602.264.2230

(3) issues - promoting





Public Commentsrelationg to McClintock Drive Street

Configuration

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting

June 13, 2017

proud (1)
8:22

provided (1)
12:20

provides (1)
5:2

Providing (1)
4:8

prudent (1)
4:25

Public (1)
15:5

pullouts (1)
10:18

pursue (1)
51

put (1)
14:20

Q

quarter (1)
3:18

quickly (2)
9:18;10:1

quite (1)
148

R

radius (1)
817

raising (1)
91

reach (1)
88

real (1)
6:17
realize (1)
11:3
Really (8)
5:12,17,17;6:8,12,
22;10:7;12:10
reason (1)

recognize (1)
811
recommend (1)
5:16
recommendation (2)
4:15;13:9
recommendations (2)
3:7,4:20
reducing (1)
8.8
reduction (5)
3:8,12,14;4:18,21
regard (1)
6:14
regularly (1)
4.6

relates (1)
6:4
remove (1)

removed (2)
7:6,19

removes (1)
7:16

repaved (1)
10:5

repaving (1)
12:1

report (1)
4:7

request (1)
15:2

resear ching (1)
11:5

Residence (1)
5:11

resident (2)
3:4;10:12

residents (1)
8:12

resour ces (2)
12:24;13:11

responsible (1)
4:13

re-striping (3)
11:14,16;12:12

retrofits (1)
11:24

return (1)
4:15

Rice (3)
11:8,9,9

R-I-C-E (1)
11:9

rid (1)
6:18

ride (1)
7:15

rides (1)
95

riding (5)
7:11;13:25;14:7,
21,23

right (2)
9:24;10:4

Road (2)
3:21;9:24

roads (1)
4:14

roadway (2)
3:16;4:12

roadways (1)
5:3

Robert (2)
3:3,9:24

Rode (6)
6:24,25,25;7:1;
8:20;10:15

R-O-D-E (1)

6:25
role (1)
35
roll (1)
14:25
room (1)
811
roughly (1)
13:1
route (1)
74

Rural (1)
7:14

rush (5)
3:14,16,23;5:17;
8:1

S

sacrificing (1)
12:21
safe (4)
4:25,5:2;7:7,13
safer (2)
11:20;14:17
safety (6)
9:18;10:6;12:5,8,
21,25
same (1)
12:2
section (2)
5:15;11:2
sections (1)
12:20
seeing (1)
5:13
seem (1)
8:2
seems (2)
11:24;13:10
sense (3)
4:10;6:20;7:19
serious (1)
3:16
shame (1)
14:25
shape (1)
7:10
shaped (1)
8:13
share (1)
8:15
shop (1)
8:16
short-sighted (1)
8:3

side(2)
3:19;4:1
sidewalk (7)
7:9;11:13,22,23;
12:5,7,9
sidewalks (8)
6:17,18;11:12,15,

18,19,22;12:12
signal (1)

3:22
signalized (1)

3:22
signals (1)

317

similar (1)
6:20
six-year (1)
11:10
slow (1)
7:12
small (1)
81
solutions (1)
12:18
somewhere (2)
10:24;12:10
Sorry (1)
10:16
South (2)
9:24,12:16
southbound (3)
8:1;11:2;13:2
Southern (1)
321
speak (1)
15:2
spectacular (2)
14:6,12
spelled (1)
13:21
spots (1)
11:19
Sprouts (1)
14:5
stacking (1)
317
staff (1)
47
standard (3)
11:3,21,25
standards (2)
4:12,14
statements (1)
9:25
Steve's (1)
14:4
stick (1)
11:6
still (2)
711
strategy (1)
6:12
street (1)
12:19
streets (2)
3:194:1
stress (1)
5:20
stressing (1)
6:8

stuff (2)
12:2,3
suited (1)
9:6
support (1)
11:7
supported (1)
9:20
supporting (1)
9:15

supposed (1)
14:22

sure (2)
5:25;10:21

system (2)
5:2,2

T

talking (2)
1111
tandem (1)

9:6

Tempe (15)
3:4,5;4:24;5:1,24;
7:.22;8:10,24;9:10,
14;10:4,12;11:10;
13:15;14:13

Tempe's(1)

4:23

ten-year-old (1)
11:11

term (1)

14:16

Terrance (3)
9:22,23,23

three (4)
3:15,21;4:17;13:5

throughout (1)

12:5

thru-lanes (1)

4:17

today (1)
12:17

tradeoff (2)
5:21;6:5

traffic (17)
3:9,10,12,13,15,17,
17;4:4,5,18;5:14,17,
19;6:3;7:21,8:9;14:9

trailer (4)
7.2,8,13,9:.7

trajectory (1)

8:14

Transportation (5)
3:6;4:13;5:25;
7:24;10:3

travel (2)
7:6;11:15

traveling (1)

324

trying (1)
3:25

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC

602.264.2230

(4) proud - trying





Public Commentsrelationg to McClintock Drive Street

Configuration

City of Tempe Transportation Commission Public Meeting

June 13, 2017

Tuesday's (1) 6:8,11;8:12;10:13, 4:7
14:5 21 202 (1)
turn (1) weaving (1) 6:12
7.3 10:19 212 (1)
twice (1) week (1) 11:10
: 7:3
two (4) weekly (1) 3
3:15,21;7:2,15 8:17
two-lane (1) weird (1) 30-minute (1)
3:20 10:19 8:23
type (1) West (1) 35,000 (2)
13:12 11:10 4:6,9
what's (1)
U 11:22 4
whole (3)
under pass (3) 6:16;9:17;10:5 40 (1)
7:511,14 width (3) 35
under standable (1) 11:12,23,23 410 (1)
7:25 William (2) 9:24
uniquely (1) 9:21,23
9:6 wish (1) 5
unsafe (1) 87
10:19 within (2) 513 (1)
up (2) 8:17;13:5 5:11
711 without (1)
upgrade (1) 12:21 6
4:24 work (4)
usable (2) 7.7,8:16,9:4;11:5 6(1)
11:12,20 working (3) 4.7
use (4) 5:24;10:8,14.22 60 (3)
7:23,8:7;,12:23; 3:9;4:5,17
13:10 Y
used (1) 7
13:23 year (1)
using (2) 711 72 (2)
13:24;14:15 years (3) 4:7,8
3:5;4:11;8:10
\% 8
Z
valuable (1) 8:20 (1)
6:17 Zina (2) 15:6
vehicles (3) 10:10,11
3:24,25;4:6 Z-1-N-A (1)
vicinity (2) 10:11
4:5,16
view (2) 1
6:4;9:12
volume (1) 1026 (1)
4.7 12:16
volumes (2) 11.8 (1)
455 13:6
143.6 (1)
W 13.7
150 (1)
walk (3) 3:18
7:8,12:7,8 17 (1)
walking (3) 4:11
6:16;7:13;12:9
walled-off (1) 2
79
walls (1) 2016-2017 (1)
911 134
Way (5) 2017 (1)

Griffin & Associates Court Reporters, LLC

602.264.2230

(5) Tuesday's- 8:20





		Index

		 Number Index

		1

		1026 (1)

		11.8 (1)

		143.6 (1)

		150 (1)

		17 (1)



		2

		2016-2017 (1)

		2017 (1)

		202 (1)

		212 (1)



		3

		30-minute (1)

		35,000 (2)



		4

		40 (1)

		410 (1)



		5

		513 (1)



		6

		6 (1)

		60 (3)



		7

		72 (2)



		8

		8:20(1)





		$

		$5 (1)



		A

		A-L-A-M (1)

		able (2)

		accept (1)

		access (1)

		accomplishment (1)

		accountant (1)

		actually (1)

		ADA (1)

		add (3)

		adding (1)

		addition (2)

		additional (4)

		address (1)

		addressed (2)

		adjacent (2)

		adjoining (1)

		advise (1)

		against (2)

		aggressive (1)

		agree (3)

		air (3)

		Alam (3)

		Allowing (1)

		almost (1)

		along (9)

		alternative (4)

		although (1)

		amount (1)

		Anderson (3)

		Apache (3)

		Appreciate (5)

		approach (1)

		approximately (1)

		argument (1)

		Ash (1)

		attach (1)

		Avenue (1)

		average (1)

		away (2)



		B

		back (4)

		Bagels (1)

		Bar (1)

		Baseline (1)

		basis (1)

		bear (1)

		below (1)

		beneficial (1)

		benefit (2)

		best (2)

		bicycle (6)

		bicycles (3)

		bicycling (2)

		bigger (1)

		bike (26)

		biking (2)

		Bill (1)

		bit (2)

		block (1)

		blocking (1)

		both (2)

		boulevard (1)

		broader (1)

		Broadway (2)

		budget (2)

		buffer (2)

		bus (1)

		business (1)

		businesses (3)



		C

		Can (2)

		capital (1)

		car (4)

		care (1)

		Carlos (2)

		cars (3)

		CHAIR (9)

		Chandler (1)

		charge (1)

		cheese (1)

		children (2)

		chisel (1)

		choose (1)

		church (1)

		citizens (1)

		City (15)

		city's (1)

		clear (1)

		Cliff (4)

		close (1)

		Club (2)

		comment (3)

		comments (2)

		Commission (14)

		Commission's (1)

		committed (2)

		commonplace (1)

		community (5)

		commute (3)

		commutes (1)

		commuting (1)

		compromise (1)

		concept (1)

		concerns (1)

		concluded (1)

		configuration (7)

		configurations (1)

		congestion (4)

		consider (1)

		consideration (1)

		construction (1)

		consumption (3)

		continue (1)

		continuing (1)

		contrary (1)

		converge (1)

		cost (4)

		Country (2)

		counts (2)

		County (1)

		couple (1)

		created (1)

		creates (1)

		culture (1)

		curb (1)

		current (2)

		cycles (1)

		cycling (4)

		cyclist (3)

		cyclists (5)



		D

		D-O-A-K (1)

		Daily (2)

		dangerous (2)

		David (2)

		decent (1)

		decreased (2)

		dedicated (1)

		definitely (1)

		delay (2)

		delays (1)

		demands (1)

		Department (1)

		design (3)

		desired (1)

		details (1)

		detriment (1)

		development (2)

		direction (2)

		directly (2)

		discussed (1)

		discussion (1)

		Doak (3)

		Don (2)

		done (4)

		double (1)

		down (4)

		Drive (11)

		driver (2)

		drivers (3)

		driveways (2)

		driving (4)

		due (1)

		during (4)



		E

		East (2)

		easy (1)

		economic (3)

		economically (1)

		effective (1)

		efficiency (1)

		efficient (1)

		eight-foot (1)

		eight-year (1)

		either (2)

		else (1)

		emissions (1)

		employees (1)

		encourage (1)

		encourages (1)

		encouraging (1)

		energy (3)

		enjoy (2)

		enough (1)

		enter (1)

		entire (1)

		environment (1)

		environmental (3)

		environmentally (1)

		Erie (1)

		especially (1)

		Espresso (1)

		establishments (1)

		estate (1)

		estimated (1)

		even (1)

		evening (2)

		evenings (1)

		everyone (1)

		example (2)

		exceed (1)

		excess (1)

		expansions (1)

		experience (1)

		extends (1)

		eyes (1)



		F

		facilities (1)

		fact (2)

		family (1)

		fast-moving (1)

		father (1)

		fear (1)

		feel (1)

		find (1)

		fine (1)

		finest (1)

		finish (1)

		first (2)

		fiscal (1)

		five (1)

		five-foot (1)

		five-minute (1)

		fixed (1)

		Flanny's (1)

		flourishing (1)

		flowed (1)

		four (1)

		four-foot (2)

		four-mile (1)

		fresh (1)

		friendly (1)

		frustration (1)

		full (2)

		fun (1)

		funding (2)

		future (1)



		G

		G-R-E-S-H-A-M (1)

		giving (1)

		goal (1)

		goes (1)

		good (1)

		Great (2)

		greater (1)

		Gresham (3)

		Grill (1)

		grown (1)

		guess (2)



		H

		H-E-R-Z (1)

		half (1)

		hands (1)

		hard (1)

		hearing (1)

		heavy (1)

		help (3)

		helped (1)

		helpful (1)

		Herz (2)

		Hi (1)

		high-speed (2)

		high-volume (1)

		highest (1)

		highly (1)

		hindrance (1)

		home (3)

		hope (2)

		hour (2)

		hours (3)

		husband (1)



		I

		idea (1)

		identified (1)

		impact (4)

		implore (1)

		important (6)

		importantly (1)

		improvement (1)

		improvements (2)

		improving (1)

		includes (1)

		inconvenience (1)

		increase (1)

		increased (2)

		increases (1)

		individual (1)

		information (1)

		instead (3)

		interact (1)

		interchange (1)

		interests (1)

		intersection (1)

		into (2)

		isolated (1)

		isolation (1)

		issue (1)

		issues (1)

		item (1)



		J

		Jen (2)

		Jen's (1)

		job (1)

		June (1)



		K

		K-R-I-S-T-I-A-N (1)

		keep (2)

		kids (8)

		Kim (2)

		kind (1)

		kinds (1)

		Knight (1)

		known (1)

		Kristian (2)



		L

		lane (12)

		lanes (12)

		large (1)

		largely (1)

		last (5)

		least (1)

		level (2)

		life (1)

		liked (1)

		limited (1)

		lines (1)

		little (1)

		livable (1)

		live (5)

		lived (1)

		living (1)

		local (1)

		long (1)

		long-term (1)

		longer (2)

		look (3)

		looked (1)

		looks (1)

		lot (6)

		lots (1)

		love (2)



		M

		mac (1)

		main (1)

		major (1)

		makes (4)

		making (2)

		manner (1)

		many (3)

		Maricopa (1)

		master (1)

		may (1)

		maybe (1)

		McClintock (33)

		mean (2)

		means (1)

		mile (1)

		miles (1)

		million (2)

		mind (1)

		minimal (1)

		minimum (1)

		miss (1)

		mission (1)

		months (1)

		more (13)

		morning (3)

		mornings (1)

		most (1)

		motorists (2)

		move (1)

		much (8)

		multi-modal (1)

		multi-use (1)



		N

		name (7)

		need (6)

		negative (2)

		neighborhood (1)

		network (1)

		new (1)

		next (4)

		nice (1)

		nicer (1)

		night (1)

		north (1)

		number (1)



		O

		objective (1)

		often (1)

		old (2)

		once (1)

		One (4)

		one's (1)

		only (3)

		onto (1)

		options (1)

		others (1)

		ought (1)

		out (6)

		over (2)

		overall (3)

		own (1)



		P

		parking (1)

		part (4)

		passionately (1)

		past (1)

		path (2)

		pedestrian (1)

		pedestrians (1)

		people (6)

		percent (3)

		person (2)

		personally (1)

		picture (1)

		Pinal (1)

		place (3)

		places (2)

		plan (1)

		pleased (1)

		plus (2)

		point (6)

		pollution (3)

		portion (2)

		positive (3)

		potential (2)

		potholes (1)

		presentation (1)

		pretty (3)

		preventing (1)

		Prior (3)

		prioritization (1)

		priority (1)

		probably (1)

		produces (1)

		progress (1)

		project (1)

		promoting (1)

		proud (1)

		provided (1)

		provides (1)

		Providing (1)

		prudent (1)

		Public (1)

		pullouts (1)

		pursue (1)

		put (1)



		Q

		quarter (1)

		quickly (2)

		quite (1)



		R

		R-I-C-E (1)

		R-O-D-E (1)

		radius (1)

		raise (1)

		raising (1)

		re-striping (3)

		reach (1)

		real (1)

		realize (1)

		Really (8)

		reason (1)

		recognize (1)

		recommend (1)

		recommendation (2)

		recommendations (2)

		reducing (1)

		reduction (5)

		regard (1)

		regularly (1)

		relates (1)

		remove (1)

		removed (2)

		removes (1)

		repaved (1)

		repaving (1)

		report (1)

		request (1)

		researching (1)

		Residence (1)

		resident (2)

		residents (1)

		resources (2)

		responsible (1)

		retrofits (1)

		return (1)

		Rice (3)

		rid (1)

		ride (1)

		rides (1)

		riding (5)

		right (2)

		Road (2)

		roads (1)

		roadway (2)

		roadways (1)

		Robert (2)

		Rode (6)

		role (1)

		roll (1)

		room (1)

		roughly (1)

		route (1)

		Rural (1)

		rush (5)



		S

		sacrificing (1)

		safe (4)

		safer (2)

		safety (6)

		same (1)

		section (2)

		sections (1)

		seeing (1)

		seem (1)

		seems (2)

		sense (3)

		serious (1)

		shame (1)

		shape (1)

		shaped (1)

		share (1)

		shop (1)

		short-sighted (1)

		side (2)

		sidewalk (7)

		sidewalks (8)

		signal (1)

		signalized (1)

		signals (1)

		similar (1)

		six-year (1)

		slow (1)

		small (1)

		solutions (1)

		somewhere (2)

		Sorry (1)

		South (2)

		southbound (3)

		Southern (1)

		speak (1)

		spectacular (2)

		spelled (1)

		spots (1)

		Sprouts (1)

		stacking (1)

		staff (1)

		standard (3)

		standards (2)

		statements (1)

		Steve's (1)

		stick (1)

		still (1)

		strategy (1)

		street (1)

		streets (2)

		stress (1)

		stressing (1)

		stuff (2)

		suited (1)

		support (1)

		supported (1)

		supporting (1)

		supposed (1)

		sure (2)

		system (2)



		T

		talking (1)

		tandem (1)

		Tempe (15)

		Tempe's (1)

		ten-year-old (1)

		term (1)

		Terrance (3)

		three (4)

		throughout (1)

		thru-lanes (1)

		today (1)

		tradeoff (2)

		traffic (17)

		trailer (4)

		trajectory (1)

		Transportation (5)

		travel (2)

		traveling (1)

		trying (1)

		Tuesday's (1)

		turn (1)

		twice (1)

		two (4)

		two-lane (1)

		type (1)



		U

		underpass (3)

		understandable (1)

		uniquely (1)

		unsafe (1)

		up (1)

		upgrade (1)

		usable (2)

		use (4)

		used (1)

		using (2)



		V

		valuable (1)

		vehicles (3)

		vicinity (2)

		view (2)

		volume (1)

		volumes (2)



		W

		walk (3)

		walking (3)

		walled-off (1)

		walls (1)

		Way (5)

		weaving (1)

		week (1)

		weekly (1)

		weird (1)

		West (1)

		what's (1)

		whole (3)

		width (3)

		William (2)

		wish (1)

		within (2)

		without (1)

		work (4)

		working (3)



		Y

		year (1)

		years (3)



		Z

		Z-I-N-A (1)

		Zina (2)








�











                                      CITY OF TEMPE



                                TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION







                IN RE:                          )

                                                )

                                                )

                                                )

                Public Comments relating to     )

                McClintock Drive Street         )

                Configuration                   )

                                                )

                                                )

                                                )



















                 CITY OF TEMPE TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION PUBLIC MEETING















                                     Tempe, Arizona

                                      June 13, 2017

                                       7:30 a.m.













               REPORTED BY:

               LAURA A. ASHBROOK, RMR

               Certified Reporter

               Certificate No. 50360

�







                                                                       2









           1                 PUBLIC COMMENTS in the above-entitled matter



           2   taken on June 13, 2017, commencing at 7:30 a.m. at the



           3   Tempe Transportation Center, Don Cassano Community Room,



           4   2nd Floor, 200 East 5th Street, Tempe, Arizona, before



           5   LAURA A. ASHBROOK, a Certified Reporter in the State of



           6   Arizona.



           7



           8



           9   BEFORE:



          10



          11                 DON CASSANO, Commission Chair



          12                 Members of the City of Tempe

                             Transportation Commission

          13



          14



          15



          16



          17



          18



          19



          20



          21



          22



          23



          24



          25

�







                                                                       3









           1                    P R O C E E D I N G S



           2



           3                 MR. HERZ:  I am Robert Herz.  The last name



           4   is H-E-R-Z.  I'm a resident of Tempe.  I have been in my



           5   home for in excess of 40 years.  The role of the Tempe



           6   Commission Transportation Commission is advise and make



           7   recommendations that will make a positive environmental



           8   impact through reduction of energy consumption, air



           9   pollution and congestion.  The U.S. 60 traffic interchange



          10   at McClintock Drive is a major traffic converge point



          11   along McClintock Drive.



          12                 Prior to the reduction of traffic lanes



          13   along McClintock Drive, traffic flowed with minimal delays



          14   during the morning and evening rush hours.  The reduction



          15   of traffic lanes from three to two lanes in each direction



          16   has created serious roadway congestion during rush hours.



          17                 Traffic stacking at traffic signals has



          18   increased at least 150 percent.  It extends a quarter mile



          19   or more, blocking access from adjoining side streets and



          20   driveways.  With the two-lane configuration from Baseline



          21   Road through Southern Avenue, it often takes two or three



          22   signal cycles to clear each signalized intersection during



          23   rush hours.



          24                 The time delay for vehicles traveling along



          25   McClintock and the time delay for vehicles trying to enter

�







                                                                       4









           1   onto McClintock Drive from side streets and driveways



           2   increases energy consumption, produces increased



           3   emissions, air pollution and creates driver frustration.



           4                 Take into consideration bicycle and traffic



           5   volumes.  Daily traffic volumes in the vicinity of U.S. 60



           6   regularly exceed 35,000 vehicles.  The daily bicycle



           7   volume identified in the June 6, 2017 staff report is 72.



           8   Providing bicycle lanes for the benefit of 72 bicycles at



           9   the detriment of 35,000 motorists is not environmentally



          10   beneficial and it makes no economic sense.



          11                 For the past 17 years, I have been in charge



          12   of roadway design standards for Maricopa Department of



          13   Transportation.  Prior to that, I was responsible for the



          14   design standards for roads in Pinal County.



          15                 My recommendation is that you return the



          16   lane configuration for McClintock Drive in the vicinity of



          17   U.S. 60 to three thru-lanes in each direction.  Allowing



          18   any reduction in traffic lanes from the prior



          19   configuration is contrary to the Commission's mission to



          20   make recommendations that will have a positive



          21   environmental impact through the reduction of energy



          22   consumption, air pollution and congestion.



          23                 I am not against improving Tempe's bicycle



          24   facilities.  Tempe should upgrade its bicycle network in a



          25   safe, environmental friendly and economically prudent

�







                                                                       5









           1   manner, pursue development of the Tempe bicycle boulevard



           2   system, a system that provides a safe bicycling



           3   environment away from high-volume, high-speed roadways.



           4   Thank you.



           5                 COMMISSION CHAIR:  Thank you very much.



           6   Appreciate your comments this morning.



           7                 Anybody else want to make comments at this



           8   point in time?  The next person I have here is Cliff



           9   Anderson.



          10                 MR. ANDERSON:  Hi.  My name is Cliff



          11   Anderson.  Residence is 513 East Erie Drive.  Thank you



          12   for having me here.  Great presentation.  Really



          13   appreciate seeing the details.  Doing a great job.



          14                 Taking the bike lane with heavy traffic, I



          15   have done it on McClintock, the section north of Apache.



          16   Do not recommend that for anybody.  I've done it.  I've



          17   done it in rush hour traffic.  Really, really dangerous to



          18   do that, take my life in my own hands doing that, but that



          19   level of traffic is pretty dangerous.



          20                 One of the important things I want to stress



          21   is there's probably going to be a cost tradeoff at some



          22   point, and I know that there's a lot of economic



          23   development, a lot of new employees are going to be



          24   working in the City of Tempe due to some of these



          25   expansions, and I want to make sure the transportation

�







                                                                       6









           1   commission is getting its -- its -- the kinds of things



           2   they think are important to address those additional



           3   traffic demands, are getting addressed from a cost point



           4   of view as it relates to McClintock because of this cost



           5   tradeoff.



           6                 So I do think that for bicycling, having



           7   multi-use path to dedicated path, for example, the Country



           8   Club Way is really important; you ought to be stressing



           9   that very highly.



          10                 But another thing, I think I agree on one



          11   comment, that continuing the bike lane all the way to the



          12   202 is a really important part of your long-term strategy,



          13   so I want you to keep that in mind as well.



          14                 And in regard to the counts, I think if you



          15   were to look at, for example, pedestrian counts on



          16   McClintock, you said not a whole lot of people walking on



          17   the sidewalks.  That's valuable real estate.  Let's get



          18   rid of those sidewalks because there's not many



          19   pedestrians there.  Think about that a little bit and see



          20   if that makes sense because that's a very similar argument



          21   to bicycles.  And I think I'm about out of time, but I



          22   really appreciate your help.  Thank you.



          23                 COMMISSION CHAIR:  Thank you very much.



          24   Next person is Jen Rode.



          25                 MS. RODE:  Jen Rode, R-O-D-E.  It looks like

�







                                                                       7









           1   rode.  So I live at McClintock and Don Carlos, and I bike



           2   with my two children in a bike trailer on McClintock from



           3   Don Carlos to Broadway twice a week and then I turn into



           4   that neighborhood back there.  This route includes the



           5   underpass between Apache and Broadway, so if the bike lane



           6   were removed, I would then need to travel in the car lane.



           7   That definitely wouldn't work.  I wouldn't feel safe doing



           8   that or I would need to walk my bike, plus trailer and



           9   kids along the walled-off sidewalk.



          10                 While I have gotten in decent shape from



          11   riding up the underpass for almost a year now, I'm still



          12   slow and biking in the car lane with my children is not



          13   safe.  The options of either walking my bike, plus trailer



          14   and kids through the underpass or going over to Rural



          15   which would add two miles to my commute, once I ride back



          16   to McClintock, removes the efficiency that comes along



          17   with biking.



          18                 So if the bike lane on McClintock is



          19   removed, it no longer makes sense for me to bike either of



          20   those mornings, so I would need to drive.  This means I



          21   would be adding an additional car to the traffic on



          22   McClintock which goes against the broader Tempe objective



          23   of encouraging motorists to use alternative



          24   transportation.



          25                 While it's understandable that having this

�







                                                                       8









           1   small amount of cyclists southbound during evening rush



           2   hour may seem like enough reason to remove the bike lane,



           3   I believe this would be short-sighted, and I implore you



           4   to consider the bigger picture and the greater good.



           5                 While I do drive on McClintock, I do not



           6   find that the bike lane is an inconvenience.  In fact, I



           7   wish we could encourage more cyclists to use it instead of



           8   driving so it could reach its full potential of reducing



           9   traffic.



          10                 I have only lived in Tempe for five years,



          11   and I recognize that others in the room have been



          12   residents for much, much longer.  I appreciate the way



          13   that you have all shaped this city that we have grown to



          14   love and you care passionately about the trajectory of our



          15   community.  I share your love for this place.  It's where



          16   I live, I work, I go to church and I shop.  Everything I



          17   do on a weekly basis is within a four-mile radius of my



          18   home.



          19                 COMMISSION CHAIR:  Your time is --



          20                 MS. RODE:  It's important.  Can I finish?



          21   Thank you.



          22                 It's an accomplishment I am proud of in a



          23   place where 30-minute commutes are commonplace, but more



          24   importantly, Tempe is the only home my kids have known.



          25   My husband and I are committed to the flourishing of this

�







                                                                       9









           1   city, largely because this is where we are raising our



           2   kids, and we choose to raise our kids in this community



           3   because we enjoy living here.



           4                 In addition to me commuting to work by bike,



           5   we enjoy bike rides as a family because the city is



           6   uniquely suited for cycling.  We even have a tandem bike,



           7   and when we attach the trailer with our kids, we are



           8   pretty hard to miss.



           9                 In a city full of cars it's easy to be



          10   isolated.  In my experience, cycling in Tempe has helped



          11   me chisel away at the walls of isolation, giving me a



          12   fresh view of the city and encourages me to interact with



          13   people in my community.



          14                 I am committed to the future of Tempe, and I



          15   believe that both supporting the McClintock bike lane and



          16   promoting the culture of cycling is in the best interests



          17   of the community as a whole.  As a cyclist who can't move



          18   quickly, I appreciate the safety of the bike lane on



          19   McClintock, and I hope that it will continue to be



          20   supported by the city.  Thank you.



          21                 COMMISSION CHAIR:  Next individual, William



          22   Terrance.



          23                 MR. TERRANCE:  William Terrance.  I live at



          24   410 South Robert Road, just right down the block here.



          25                 I agree with Cliff and Jen's statements.

�







                                                                       10









           1   Quickly, I would like to add one thing, and that is



           2   concept of prioritization here.  The main thing I want to



           3   ask the Transportation Commission to kind of look at is is



           4   McClintock the highest priority project in Tempe right



           5   now?  I mean, are there -- we just repaved this whole



           6   thing.  Are there places with more potholes, more safety



           7   concerns and other issues that we really need to take a



           8   look at that need to be fixed, because this one's working.



           9                 COMMISSION CHAIR:  Thank you very much.



          10   Okay.  Zina Alam.



          11                 MS. ALAM:  Zina, Z-I-N-A, Alam, A-L-A-M.



          12   Okay.  I'm a Tempe resident.  I do drive, commute along



          13   McClintock from Apache and McClintock all the way to



          14   Chandler and McClintock.  I'm also a cyclist.  I agree



          15   with a lot of what everyone has said, Cliff, Bill, Rode.



          16   Sorry.  I didn't get your first name.



          17                 As a driver, I want to add that I have liked



          18   the bus pullouts a lot.  That has been very helpful,



          19   preventing weird weaving and unsafe driving, aggressive



          20   driving from drivers.  As a cyclist, although I do like



          21   the idea of Country Club Way, I also want to make sure



          22   that -- I bike to go to the businesses on McClintock.



          23                 I actually don't bike for the fun of it.  I



          24   bike to get somewhere.  So I want to go to the businesses



          25   on McClintock, so those bike lanes are important to me.  I

�







                                                                       11









           1   accept that there's compromise and some drivers need some



           2   help with especially that southbound section, and I



           3   realize we'll have to go down to standard lanes and other



           4   things.



           5                 Thank you for all of your work researching



           6   those, and I hope you stick to the multi-modal approach to



           7   support our community.  Thank you very much.



           8                 COMMISSION CHAIR:  David Rice.



           9                 MR. RICE:  David Rice, R-I-C-E.  I live at



          10   212 West Knight Lane in Tempe, father of six-year old,



          11   eight-year old and ten-year-old kids.  I guess I'm talking



          12   about sidewalks.  What is the usable width of a four-foot



          13   sidewalk?  Because there's some places along McClintock



          14   before the re-striping where there were four-foot



          15   sidewalks directly adjacent to high-speed travel lanes.



          16                 After the re-striping, there is now a buffer



          17   between the fast-moving cars and four and five-foot



          18   sidewalks that are directly adjacent to the curb on many



          19   spots along McClintock and that makes the sidewalks nicer,



          20   safer and more usable.



          21                 I believe the city's design standard is to



          22   have eight-foot sidewalks.  So what's the desired sidewalk



          23   width and buffer width when we're doing sidewalk



          24   retrofits?  It seems like there should be maybe some



          25   standard or some goal, and it would be nice if when we're

�







                                                                       12









           1   doing repaving and things like that, those things get



           2   addressed at the same time as ADA stuff and bike and car



           3   stuff also.



           4                 So, I mean, I guess I would like there to



           5   just be a minimum level of sidewalk safety throughout the



           6   city.  I should be able to go anywhere in the city, any



           7   business and be able to walk on the sidewalk with my kids



           8   and not fear for their safety.  I shouldn't have to walk



           9   through parking lots instead of walking on the sidewalk to



          10   get somewhere, and I think that's where it hasn't really



          11   been discussed in this issue, is the fact that the



          12   sidewalks along McClintock before this re-striping was



          13   done were pretty below average.  Thank you.



          14                 COMMISSION CHAIR:  Kim Gresham.



          15                 MS. GRESHAM:  My name is Kim Gresham,



          16   G-R-E-S-H-A-M, and I live over on 1026 South Ash.  I'd



          17   like to thank you all for your time today.  When I looked



          18   at the alternative solutions for the McClintock Drive



          19   street configuration, I was pleased that there were



          20   sections provided both that would benefit drivers and



          21   cyclists without sacrificing for safety.



          22                 However, I do question whether the



          23   alternative configurations are an efficient use of our



          24   limited economic resources.  The current configuration has



          25   not had any negative impact to our safety.  The only

�







                                                                       13









           1   hindrance to citizens is roughly a five-minute increase in



           2   our commute southbound.



           3                 The next part, I'm an accountant, so bear



           4   with me.  The fiscal 2016-2017 budget overall decreased



           5   three and a half percent.  Within that, our capital



           6   improvements budget decreased 11.8 percent to



           7   143.6 million.  The most cost effective alternative



           8   configuration is estimated at approximately $5 million.



           9                 So my recommendation would be to keep the



          10   current configuration.  It seems like the best use of our



          11   resources, but in addition to that, I would like some



          12   additional information as to what type of funding, like



          13   where would we be getting our funding for these potential



          14   additional improvements?  What would be the overall



          15   impact, positive or negative, to our Tempe master plan?



          16                 Thank you for your time.



          17                 COMMISSION CHAIR:  Thank you very much for



          18   your comment.



          19                 The last one we have here is Kristian Doak.



          20                 MR. DOAK:  My name is Kristian Doak.  First



          21   name is spelled with a K, K-R-I-S-T-I-A-N, last name is



          22   D-O-A-K.



          23                 So I personally have used -- I have made a



          24   point of using the bike lanes on McClintock for the last



          25   couple of months.  I've been riding to local businesses on

�







                                                                       14









           1   McClintock.  Part of this is because bike lanes on



           2   McClintock are some of the finest cycling construction in



           3   the entire city.  Part of it is because we have some very



           4   fine establishments on McClintock, Steve's Espresso, Back



           5   East Bagels, Sprouts, Flanny's Bar and Grill.  Tuesday's



           6   mac and cheese night is spectacular, but I've been making



           7   a point of going out there riding on McClintock in the



           8   morning and evenings, and the bike lanes, I see quite a



           9   bit of traffic on them.  There are a large number of



          10   cyclists.  There are many more cyclists out on McClintock



          11   than there ever were before the bike lanes went in, and



          12   this is, in my eyes, a spectacular improvement for the



          13   City of Tempe.



          14                 We have got a lot more people out there who



          15   are using bicycles instead of driving.  That's going to



          16   help drive down congestion in the city overall long term.



          17   It's going to make the city safer.  It's going to make the



          18   city a more livable place.  I'd like to see the city



          19   double down on that.



          20                 I want to see us put in more bike lines so



          21   that we can get more people riding, because this is



          22   working.  This is doing what it's supposed to do.  It's



          23   getting more people out there riding, getting more people



          24   out of their cars, and we're making progress and it would



          25   be a shame to see us roll that back.  Thank you.

�







                                                                       15









           1                 COMMISSION CHAIR:  Thank you very much.



           2   That will -- that's the last request I had to speak.



           3   We'll close that portion of this item and we'll now go to



           4   Commission discussion.



           5                 (Public comment portion of the hearing



           6   concluded at 8:20 a.m.)



           7



           8



           9



          10



          11



          12



          13



          14



          15



          16



          17



          18



          19



          20



          21



          22



          23



          24



          25

�







                                                                       16









           1   STATE OF ARIZONA       ) SS.

                                      )

           2   COUNTY OF MARICOPA     )



           3             BE IT KNOWN that the foregoing proceedings were

               taken before me; that the witness before testifying was

           4   duly sworn by me to testify to the whole truth; that the

               foregoing pages are a full, true and accurate record of

           5   the proceedings, all done to the best of my skill and

               ability; that the proceedings were taken down by me in

           6   shorthand and thereafter reduced to print under my

               direction.

           7

                         I CERTIFY that I am in no way related to any of

           8   the parties hereto nor am I in any way interested in the

               outcome hereof.

           9

                         [ ]  Review and signature was requested; any

          10   changes made by the witness will be attached to the

               original transcript.

          11             [ ]  Review and signature was waived/not

               requested.

          12             [X]  Review and signature not required.



          13

                         I CERTIFY that I have complied with the ethical

          14   obligations set forth in ACJA 7-206(F)(3) and ACJA 7-206

               J(1)(g)(1) and (2).

          15             Dated at Phoenix, Arizona, this 21st day of

               June, 2017.

          16



          17                 _____________________________   ______

                             LAURA A. ASHBROOK, RMR

          18                 Certified Reporter

                             Arizona CR No. 50360

          19

                                     *      *      *

          20



          21             I CERTIFY that GRIFFIN & ASSOCIATES, LLC, has

               complied with the ethical obligations set forth in ACJA

          22   7-206 (J)(1)(g)(1) through (6).



          23



          24                 _____________________________________

                                   GRIFFIN & ASSOCIATES, LLC

          25                       Registered Reporting Firm

                                     Arizona RRF No. R1005



